
KEN SANDERS RARE BOOKS

Holiday Catalogue - 43



TERMS

Advance reservations are suggested. All items offered subject to prior sale. Please call, fax, or 
e-mail to reserve an item. Our downtown Salt Lake City bookshop is open 10-6, Monday-Saturday. 
Voicemail, fax, or email is available to take your order 24 hours a day. All items are located at our 
store and are available for inspection during our normal business hours. Our 4,000 square foot 
store houses over 100,000 volumes of used, rare, and a smattering of new books.

All items are guaranteed authentic and to be as described. All autographed items are guaranteed 
to be authentic. Any item may be returned for a full refund within ten days if the customer is not 
satisfied. Prior notification is appreciated.

Prices are in U.S. Dollars. Cash with order. Regular customers and institutions may expect their 
usual terms. We accept cash, checks, wire transfers, paypal, Visa, MasterCard and American 
Express.

All items will be shipped via FedEx ground unless otherwise requested. Shipping charges are $6.50 
for the first item and $1.00 for each additional item. All other shipping, including expedited 
shipping and large items, will be shipped at cost.

Utah residents, please add 6.85% Utah sales tax.

Ken Sanders Rare Books
268 South 200 East

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Tel. (801) 521-3819 

Fax. (801) 521-2606
www.kensandersbooks.com 

email inquiries to: kent@dreamgarden.com

Entire contents copyright 2011 by Ken Sanders Rare Books, ABAA and may not be reprinted without permission. 
All rights reserved. - Cover art is an homage to Giacomo Patri’s ‘White Collar’ - item # 99    

KEN SANDERS RARE BOOKS 

Holiday Catalogue - 43 

Contevnts
UTAH & THE MORMONS  -  1

WESTERN AMERICANA  -  11

WORLD EXPLORATION & TRAVEL  -  15

SCIENCE & MEDICINE  -  17

ART & ARCHITECTURE - 20

CHILDREN’S ILLUSTRATED & MINIATURE - 23

WORDLESS NOVELS - 30

LITERATURE & MODERN FICTION - 32   

SPORTS - 43 

POLITICS - 43 

PRESIDENTIAL AUTOGRAPHS & HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS - 44



Utah & The Mormons
1- Smith, Joseph.  A Book of Commandments, for the Government of the Church of 
Christ, Organized According to Law, on the 6th of April, 1830. Salt Lake City, UT: Scrub 
Oak Bindery, 2009. 1/29. 160pp. Vegisemo-Quarto (24mo) [12 cm] Full leather. Fine. Housed in a 
custom clamshell that also includes a separately bound foreword by Peter Crawley. This edition 
is limited to 29 lettered copies.  This edition is hand-sewn and bound using techniques consis-
tent with historical styles. The deluxe edition also includes two letterpress printed title page 
variants for framing or display, as well as space for a leaf.  

A fine letterpress replica of the 1833 Book of Commandments, the most sought after LDS text, of which only 
twenty-nine copies are known to exist. The plates used for the replicas were scanned from the Wilford Woodruff 
copy. The paper for the book was made by hand at Tryst Press using linen and cotton fibers with an oak leaf 
watermark. The books are printed using photopolymer plates on a Vandercook proofing press.

"With the prospects of a Mormon press came the possibility of printing Joseph Smith's revelation and making them 
more widely available to the members of the Church. At a conference in Hiram, Ohio, in November 1831, it was 
resolved to print the revelations in book form under the title Book of Commandments in an edition of 10,000. Five 
months later, when Joseph Smith, Sidney Rigdon, and others journeyed to Independence with paper for the new 
Mormon press, the size of the edition was reduced to 3000. Five signatures comprising 160 pages had been printed 
when the printing shop was destroyed on July 20, 1833 by an angry anti-Mormon mob. Sheets of the unfinished book 
were salvaged from the wreckage of the shop; some were collected as they blew about the streets of Independence. 
From these sheets a few copies of the Book of Commandments were assembled. Twenty-nine copies have surfaced 
in 176 years, most in homemade bindings - a reflection of the salvaged nature of the book. The title page occurs in 
two states, with and without an ornamental border.

Just what the completed Book of Commandments would have contained is a matter of conjecture. Considering those 
revelations published earlier in the Star and those published subsequently in the Doctrine and Covenants, it would 
appear that the completed book would have contained at least one and possibly two additional signatures."  
- Peter Crawley.
 $2500

Second Edition of the Book of Mormon
2- Smith, Joseph.  The Book of Mormon: An Account Written by the Hand of Mormon, 
Upon Plates Taken from the Plates of Nephi.  Kirtland, OH: Printed by O. Cowdery & 
Company for P.P. Pratt and J. Goodson, 1837. Second Edition. 619pp. Sextodecimo [15 cm] 
Original plain brown sheep with four (faded) decorative gilt bands and the title gilt stamped 
(also faded) on the backstrip. Marbled endsheets and pastedowns . Missing the front free 
marbled endsheet. Minor sporadic foxing throughout. The front hinge is going, otherwise this 
a nice, complete copy with no restoration work. Most of the Kirtland editions have been 
rebacked or have extensive repair due to the binding being too small for the text block. These 
original boards and backstrip have had no restoration work. This is a very nice copy.

 Joseph Smith and other Church leaders began discussing a second edition of the Book of Mormon as early as 1833. 
The printing was delayed with the destruction of the press in Independence, and the Kirtland press occupied with 
the Doctrine and Covenants and the Evening and Morning Star. Printing of the second edition took place in the      

winter of 1836-1837. Five thousand copies were ordered to be printed, but in 1886, Ebenezer Robinson, who was a 
typesetter at the Kirtland print shop, recalled the number being closer to three thousand. This smaller number 
would explain the scarcity of this book compared to the 1830 Palmyra edition of the Book of Mormon (5,000 copies 
were printed of the Palmyra edition).

The co-publisher, John Goodson, was a man of considerable means who was converted by Parley Pratt on his 1836 
Canadian mission. Goodson left for England in July of 1837 with Heber C. Kimball, Orson Hyde and others. 
Goodson took a number of the 1837 Book of Mormon with him, and being the co-publisher he would have surely 
had many copies. He sold some copies in England, and according to a letter by Hyde,  used much of the money 
collected to help support his fellow missionaries. Goodson returned to the States with about two hundred copies 
despite his fellow missionaries calls to leave them in England. 

Corrected by Joseph Smith and Oliver Cowdery. Includes a new preface by Parley Pratt. A clean and bright copy in 
original binding of this scarce work. A desirable copy of the second overall printing of the Book of Mormon. Howes 
S623. Crawley 35. Flake/Draper 596. Auerbach 1: 1169. Sabin 83039. Graff 708 
 $65,000

Second Edition of the Book of Mormon
3- Smith, Joseph.  The Book of Mormon: An Account Written by the Hand of Mormon, 
Upon Plates Taken from the Plates of Nephi. Kirtland, OH: Printed by O. Cowdery & 
Company for P.P. Pratt and J. Goodson, 1837. Second Edition. 619pp. Sextodecimo [15 cm] 
Original plain brown sheep with tan leather label and  five double gilt bands on the backstrip. 
Professional paper restoration to the title page (the work is subtle and clean). The front hinge 
has also been discreetly repaired. Contemporary inscriptions on the pastedowns and verso of 
the eight witnesses page. Two of the rear blank endsheets have been excised. Minor sporadic 
foxing throughout.
 $50,000

Third Edition of the Book of Mormon
4- Smith, Joseph.  The Book of Mormon. Nauvoo, IL: Printed by Robinson and Smith, 1840. 
Third edition, first state. 571pp. Duodecimo [14.5 cm] In original sheep with green leather label 
on backstrip with title gilt stamped. Hinges and corners professionally repaired.

This is the uncommon first state of the third edition of the Book of Mormon, with the unbroken 'e' on page nine. The 
green leather label on this volume is original and unusual in that Crawley only mentions red and black labels. 
Although the title page states Nauvoo, this first state was actually printed in Cincinnati (with the later two states 
being printed in Nauvoo). The 1840 edition also includes nearly fifty changes from the two earlier editions 
(Palmyra, 1830 - Kirtland, 1837). All later editions of the Book of Mormon descend from the 1841 Liverpool edition, 
which was reprinted from the 1837 Kirtland edition. Although not in perfect condition, this 1840 Book of Mormon 
is uncommon in any condition, and unknown with the green label. Crawley 83. Flake/Draper 597. Auerbach I : 1170. 
Howes S623.
 $40,000
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Fifth Edition of the Book of Mormon
5- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon. Nauvoo: Printed by Joseph Smith, 1842. Fourth Ameri-
can and second stereotyped edition. 571 pp. Sextodecimo [14.5 cm]. Original calf with green 
leather label on the backstrip. Gilt rules on backstrip. Volume has been professionally and 
discreetly rebacked with the original backstrip laid over. Minor tissue repairs to pages 13-19 at 
the gutter near the foot. Light sporadic foxing throughout.

The 1842 Book of Mormon was the only edition published in Nauvoo, Illinois (the 1840 states Nauvoo, but was 
actually printed in Cincinnati by Shepard and Sterns). It was the fifth edition overall and the very last edition 
printed during Joseph Smith’s lifetime containing his corrections. This was also the year Joseph Smith (1805-1844) 
was elected the Mayor of Nauvoo. This edition was also the last official American edition of the Book of Mormon, 
until Brigham Young published an edition in Salt Lake City in 1871. Flake/Draper 599. Crawley 159. Bibliothica 
Scallawagiana 233. Auerbach 1174. Sabin 83042. Graff 710 
 $50,000

Ex-libris Horace Eldredge
6- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon & The Book of Doctrine and Covenants Set. 
Liverpool: Published by Brigham Young, Jun.& Albert Carrington, 1866 & 1869. Sixth European 
editions. 563 & 336pp. Sextodecimo [16.5 cm] Presentation bindings. Full tan calf with decorative 
gilt floral stamping to the boards and backstrips. All edges gilt. Gilt dentelles. Both volumes 
Near fine. The corners have had minor and discreet repairs. A very nice set of these uncommon 
printings in presentation bindings.

Ex-libris Horace S. Eldredge, with his name gilt stamped on the front boards. Eldredge was an early convert (1836)
to the fledgling Mormon faith, even being run out of Far West with his fellow believers. During his lifetime he
helped to establish the Mormons in the Great Basin while working in many capacities (both ecclesiastical and
public). At various times he served as an immigration agent, he was one of the first seven presidents of the
Seventies, and he helped to establish ZCMI among many other accomplishments in a full life. Flake/Draper 606 
& Flake/Draper 2869.
 $20,000 FOR THE PAIR

7- Cannon, George Quayle. The Life of Joseph Smith the Prophet. Salt Lake City, UT: 
Juvenile Instructor Office, 1888. First edition. 512pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Full black cloth with 
decorative floral blind stamping to boards. Title gilt stamped on front board and backstrip. Very 
good. Backstrip sunned. Light rubbing to extremities. Two names in ink on the front free 
endsheet. 

Steel engraving portraits of Joseph and his brother Hyrum are present. Biography of the founder of Mormonism 
by LDS Church elder and publisher (George Q. Cannon and Sons would later be known as Deseret Book). 
Flake/Draper 1161
      $400

8- Smith, Joseph.  Doctrine and Covenants of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day 
Saints; Carefully Selected from the Revelations of God Nauvoo, IL: Printed by John Taylor, 
1846. Fourth American Edition. 448pp. Sextodecimo [15.5 cm] Red leather with decorative floral 

9- Smith, Joseph.  Doctrine and Covenants of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day 
Saints; Carefully Selected from the Revelations of God Nauvoo, IL: Printed by John Taylor, 
1846. Fourth American Edition. 448pp. Sextodecimo [15.5 cm] Red leather with decorative floral 
gilt stamping to boards. Raised bands and gilt title to backstrip. Very good. Volume has been 
rebacked with the original backstrip laid over. The hinges have been expertly repaired. Sporadic 
foxing throughout. Last two leaves in facsimile.

This volume was probably printed in February of 1846 after the great Mormon exodus from Illinois had begun. The 
1846 D&C was reprinted from the stereotype plates of the 1844 third edition, and would be the last D&C printed in 
America until the 1876 Salt Lake edition. The whereabouts of these stereotype plates are currently unknown. 
Flake/Draper 2864. Crawley 302. Sabin 83156. Auerbach 1211. 
 $6,000

Dream Town at the confluence of the Green & Grand
10- [Utah Territorial Script]. Grand Port City Company Stock Certificate. Denver, C.T.]: 
[News Printing Company]. Stock Certificate measures 19.5 cm by 12.5 cm. Printed share with 
blanks to be filled in by hand. Nice vignette of a seated woman at the lower left. The left margin 
of this share has a map of 'Grand Port City.' Share was issued November 1, 1861, and made out to 
Mrs. Martha Slaughter. Certificate number 494.

Grand Port City was planned to be located on the Colorado River below the confluence of the Grand and Green 
Rivers in what is now Canyonlands National Park in Utah. An unusual piece of ephemera from territorial Utah. 
This is not a stock certificate that we have handled before. How many of these shares were issued is unknown, but 
what is known is that not much ever became of 'Grand Port City.'  

Why this location at the confluence of the Green River and the Grand River was chosen  for this fantasy city is 
unknown, and what is also unusual is that at the time this area was essentially terra incognito. This certificate was 
issued eight years before John Wesley Powell's historic expedition of this area.
  $750

11- Hinckley, Gordon B.   James Henry Moyle: The Story of a Distinguished American 
and an Honored Churchman Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Company, 1951. First edition. 
399pp. Octavo. 1/2 red morocco leather with matching cloth. Title gilt stamped on backstrip.

Decorative gilt border to leather. Initials gilt stamped on front board. Near fine. Short gift 
inscription on the front free endsheet. Former owner’s blind stamped on the front free 
endsheet.  

A beautiful copy of this biography of the "Mormon Democrat." Uncommon in this nice leather binding.
 $500

12- [Hymnal].  Sacred Hymns and Spiritual Songs for the Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-day Saints in Europe. Liverpool: F.D Richards, 1851. Ninth edition. 379pp. Vigesimo-
quarto (24mo) [11.5 cm.] Full diced black calf with a gilt border to the front board and title gilt 
stamped on the backstrip. Raised bands and gilt stamped title to backstrip. All edges gilt. Gilt 
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dentelles. Very good. Corners lightly bumped and rubbed. Lower left corner of front free 
endsheet chipped with loss. Contemporary leather bookplate on the front pastedown. Overall 
a nice copy of this early LDS hymnal. Flake/Draper 1767 Crawley 604. 
 $5,000 

Uncommon Strangite Account
13- Leach, Morgan Lewis. A History of Grand Traverse Region. Traverse City, MI: Grand 
Traverse Herald, 1883. First edition. 59pp. Quarto [29.5 cm] Original tan printed wrappers. Near 
fine. Minor foxing to wrappers. A few small chips at the extremities of the rear panel. Uncom-
mon. Pages 30 to 44 (chapters 18 through 24) deal with the Mormon (Strangite) settlement that 
was centered at Beaver Island. Printed in three columns.   

An interesting (albeit slanted) contemporary account of the interesting saga of 'King James' and the Strangites. 
Flake/Draper 4817. Not in Morgan II
 $3,000

Beautifully Illustrated Narrative of the Mormon Trail
14- Linforth, James & Frederick Piercy. Route from Liverpool to Great Salt Lake Valley 
Illustrated with Steel Engravings and Wood Cuts from Sketches made by Frederick 
Piercy. Liverpool: Franklin D. Richards, 1855. First Edition. 120pp. Quarto [31 cm] Original 3/4 
maroon calf over red cloth boards. Raised bands and title gilt stamped on backstrip. Very good. 
Extremities of boards rubbed. Boards show fading and some wear. Sporadic foxing internally 
with a few short closed tears. Fold out map has some creasing and light wear at extremities.  

All thirty plates and the fold out map are present, including the stunning plate "Ruins of the Temple at Nauvoo." 
This work also includes nice portraits of early LDS leaders, as well as Lucy Mack Smith. Leather bound. 

his impressive volume was the brainchild of a young convert, Frederick Piercy, and Samuel Richards, who was 
then the Liverpool Mission president. They envisioned a travel guide for English converts who wanted to make 
the trek to the Salt Lake Valley. Piercy was a gifted artist and engraver whose beautiful work fills this volume. 

The Overland journey of the Piercy party was made in 1853. Starting from New Orleans the party proceeded up 
the Mississippi to Saint Louis and Nauvoo back to Saint Louis, and then across Missouri and Nebraska to 
Wyoming, and over the South Pass into the Great Salt Lake Valley. The woodcuts and engravings that illustrate 
this work provide a rare visual glimpse of the overland trail and the Mormon trail west to the valley of the Great 
Salt Lake.

Originally serialized in fifteen issues starting in July of 1854. "Route from Liverpool ranks as the most beautiful 
book published by the Latter-day Saints." - Peter Crawley.  Carl Wheat wrote of the fold out map "One of the 
most illuminating maps of the West". Scarce in any condition. Mormon Fifty 46. Wagner Camp 259. Howes 
L360. Scallawagiana 51. Mormon Imprints 52. Wheat 858. Flake/Draper 6381. Auerbach 1: 728 
 $25,000 

15- Lyon, John. Harp of Zion: A Collection of Poems, &c. Liverpool: S.W. Richards, 1853. First 
edition. 223 pp. Duodecimo [18.5 cm] Full brown leather presentation binding. Decorative floral 
gilt stamping to boards and backstrip. Gilt dentelles. Decorative endsheets and pastedowns. 
Near fine. Light rubbing to extremities. Gentle bumping to the corners 

Just before embarking for America, Lyon published the first volume of poems ever issued by a member of the 
Church, under the title of "The Harp of Zion." The book was donated to the Perpetual Emigration Fund, and 
thousands of copies were printed and sold. The Perpetual Emigration Fund was set up to help any saints who 
wanted to migrate to Utah. It assisted some 26,000 immigrants. Flake/Draper 5067. Crawley 782. Mormon 
Imprints 41
 $1,000

16- McConkie, Bruce R. Messiah Series (six volume set). Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book 
Company. Six volume set. 517,424,486,447,636, 726pp. Octavos [23.5 cm] All volumes bound in red 
leather with decorative gilt stamped boards and backstrips. Titles gilt stamped on backstrips. 
All edges gilt. All volumes fine. This specially bound set was limited to three hundred 
numbered sets, this is set ninety. Leather bound. Set includes: The Mortal Messiah: From 
Bethlehem to Calvary - Book I, The Mortal Messiah: From Bethlehem to Cavalry - Book II, The 
Mortal Messiah: From Bethlehem to Cavalry - Book III, The Mortal Messiah: From Bethlehem 
to Cavalry - Book IV, The Promised Messiah: The First Coming of Christ, The Millennial 
Messiah: The Second Coming of Man.

A beautifully bound set of these important religious works by the Mormon leader and  theologian. An 
uncommon set.
 $2,500

Lengthy Run of an Important Periodical
17- The Latter-Day Saints' Millennial Star (67 volume set).  Liverpool: 1841-1931. First 
Edition. Octavo [22 cm] Bound in various contemporary bindings. The majority of the volumes 
are in very good or better condition. The volumes present are: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 55, 61, 
62, 63, 66, 67, 69, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 77, 78, 79, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 88, 92, 93.

 nice run of this important and influential LDS paper. These issues are going to cover the founding of the British 
Mission, through the expulsion of the Saints from Nauvoo, the founding of Deseret, the American Civil War and 
up to the early 1930s.

The Millennial Star was a newspaper penned for Saints in the United Kingdom. The Star provided the important 
function of disseminating doctrine and thoughts from leaders, and also informing the Saints of news from their 
American counterparts. Founded in 1840 by Parley Pratt it enjoyed the longest run of any L.D.S periodical, ceasing 
publication in 1970.
 $50,000 
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18- [Mills, Carrie Owen].  Mysteries of the Endowment House.  [Salt Lake City]: 1879?. 8pp. 
(one large uncut sheet) Black and white illustrations of  the floor plans of the ground floor and 
the upper floor of the Endowment House. Very good. Minor nicking to extremities with a few 
small losses. Some splitting at uncut folds.

This account of the endowment is excerpted from an exposé published by the Salt Lake Tribune in 1879. The 
first-person account was signed "Mrs. G. S. R." The author has been identified as former Latter-day Saint and 
polygamous wife Caroline Owens Mills. Uncommon. Flake/Draper 7512.
 $1,500

19- Pratt, Parley Parker.   Proclamation of the Twelve Apostles of the Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints. To all the Kings of the World, to the President of the United 
States of America; To the Governors of the Several States and to the Rulers and People 
of All Nations.  Liverpool: Published by Wilford Woodruff, 1845. 16pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] 
Original wrappers. Near fine. Minor professional Japanese tissue repairs to spine. Otherwise 
fine. Housed in a custom brown cloth chemise that has a leather spine with gilt stamped title.

The 1845 Proclamation of the Twelve Apostles was a controversial document addressed to the kings of the world, the 
President of the United States, and other authority figures, and clearly states that the authority of God’s kingdom 
rests with the Latter-day Saints.

According to Crawley: "The proclamation declares that the kingdom of God is established on the earth, that its 
authority rests with the Latter-day Saints, and that all must repent of their sins and be baptized into the kingdom. 
To the kings and rulers of the earth it says, 'You are not only required to repent and obey the gospel...but you are also 
hereby commanded, in the name of Jesus Christ, to put your silver and your gold, your ships and steam-vessels, your
railroad trains and your horses, chariots, camels, mules, and litters, into active use, for the fulfillment of these 
purposes.' The American Indians, it asserts, are a remnant of the tribes of Israel and must be educated and civilized, 
for they are to assist in building the New Jerusalem in America while the Jews rebuild the old Jerusalem. It concludes 
with a series of one-sentence statements summarizing the fundamentals of Mormonism." Flake/Draper 1512. 
Crawley 285. British Imprints 25
 $2,000

20- Roberts, Brigham Henry.  Comprehensive History of The Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-Day Saints, Century One (six volume set plus index). Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret 
News Press, 1930. First edition. Six volume set with index. 558,541,572,557,619,611pp. Octavo [25.5 cm] 
Blue leatherette with "star burst" scene. All volumes near fine. 

With an index. Fold-out maps at the ends of volumes one, two and three. All volumes illustrated with full page 
plates. Originally published in the 'Americana' from July 1909 to June 1915 under the title, "History of the Mormon 
Church". Flake/Draper 7314. Scallawagiana 89. Auerbach 600
 $1,000

21- Roberts, Brigham Henry.  Life of John Taylor: Third President of the Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints.  Salt Lake City, UT: George Q. Cannon & Sons Co., Publishers, 1892. 
First edition. 468 pp. Octavo [24 cm] 3/4 leather with blue boards and gilt stamped title on front 
board and backstrip. Illustrated. Near fine. Small discoloration at foot of backstrip. Faint rubbing 
to corners. Subtle bumping to foot and head of backstrip. Ex-libris James Wardle with his marks 
on the title page. 

Biography of the third LDS President by Mormon intellectual and historian, B.H. Roberts. "I would like to obey 
and place myself in subjection to every law of man. What then? Am I to disobey the law of God? Has any man a 
right to control my conscience, or your conscience? ...No man has a right to do it" - John Taylor. Flake/Draper 7331.
 $750

 Mormon Parallel?
22- Smith, Ethan.  View of the Hebrews; or the Tribes of Israel in America. Poultney, VT: 
Smith & Shute, 1825. Second edition, improved and enlarged. 285pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Original 
full calf with a red leather label on the backstrip. Very good. Light rubbing to the extremities of 
the boards. Minor sporadic foxing throughout.  

This work describes Reverend Smith's belief that the American Indians were direct descendants of the lost tribes of 
Israel. This claim would be mirrored by Joseph Smith five years later with the printing of the Book of Mormon. This 
is the second edition of View of the Hebrews, which some believe Smith used to write the Book of Mormon. Claims 
of plagiarism were leveled at Joseph Smith at the time, which he denied. This work is the most famous of all 
Mormon parallels.

In the early twentieth century Elder B.H. Roberts compared 'The Book of Mormon' and 'The View of the Hebrews'  
(Roberts book on the subject was withheld for decades before finally being published in 1985), and his thoughts 
show an openness and candor one might not expect, going so far as to label his research "troubling" and "embar-
rassing." Mormon Parallels 399
 $2,500

23- Smith, Joseph. The Personal Writings of Joseph Smith Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book, 
1984. First edition. 736pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Full black leather with decorative floral blind stamp-
ing to boards. Title and author gilt stamped on the backstrip. Moire endsheets. Fine.

This special edition was limited to 200 numbered copies, this is copy 44. Signed by the author on the title page. These 
personal writings - journal entries, letters, and other documents - reveal the true character of the Prophet Joseph 
Smith:  his humility, his unswerving loyalty to his family and friends, his love of life, his commitment to the Church, 
and his deep spirituality.
 $500

Strangite Scripture
24- Strang, James Jesse.  Book of the Law of the Lord: Consisting of an Inspired Transla-
tion of some of the most Important Parts of the Law Given to Moses, and very few 
Additional Commandments, with Notes and References. St. James, MI: Printed by 
command of the King, at the Royal Press, Saint James, A.R.I., 1856. [17]-336pp. Duodecimo [17 cm] 
Bound in a contemporary 3/4 leather over marbled boards. Gilt bands and gilt title on 
backstrip. Very good. Volume has been rebacked with original backstrip. Minor foxing to 
endsheets and pastedowns. This copy is presumed to be one of the earlier bound volumes of 
this work. Lacking title page and front matter, this copy begins on page [17].
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After the murder of Joseph Smith, a group of saints led by James Strang headed north and eventually settled at 
Beaver Island on Lake Michigan. James Strang ran the island as a personal kingdom even being dubbed "King 
James". This was his major work on Mormon theology. This book was not bound during Strang's lifetime. 
Flake/Draper 8498. Morgan II:31. Howes S1061. Sabin 92678. Graff 4004.
   $7,500

25- Tullidge, Edward William.   Life of Joseph the Prophet.  New York: Tullidge & Crandall, 
1878. First edition. 545pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Original c loth boards with title gilt stamped on the 
front board and backstrip. Very good. Backstrip and extremities sunned. Closed tear to rear free 
endheet starting at the foot. Otherwise internally nice with both frontispieces present. 
Hardcover. Flake/Draper 9043. Howes T411.
 $750

Mormon Phrenology with Illustrations
26- [Mormon] Wells, Samuel Robert.  The Phrenological Journal and Life Illustrated, a 
Repository of Science, Literature, and General Intelligence. Volumes 43 & 44. New York: 
Fowler and Wells, Publishers, 1866. 196 + 192pp. Quarto [29 cm] Bound in a contemporary 3/4 
leather over green marbled boards. Gilt bands and title on backstrip. Near fine. Minor rubbing 
to corners. Bookplate on front pastedown. Name in ink on front free endsheet (presumed 
contemporary).

In the second volume is an interesting article titled, "The Mormons. History of their Leading Men."(Vol. 44, pp. 
146-51 in small type plus two full pages of woodcut illustrations, pp. 144-5). The subjects include Joseph Smith 
"Joseph Smith had a large brain, a powerful body, an iron frame, an expansive chest, and, therefore, a large heart"; 
Brigham Young, "He has a far-seeing mind, and his predictions are reliable, for they are based on a sound 
judgment, much experience, and an extensive knowledge of human nature"; Orson Pratt, "he is a Mormon Apostle 
of the first magnitude, and his integrity, untiring labors, and unflinching fidelity have endeared him to the 
Mormons, and hold him in their hearts even when they differ from him in judgment" and others, including Lucy 
Smith, Hyrum Smith, Heber C. Kimball, Wilford Woodruff, Lorenzo Snow and a dozen more. The kind words of the 
author are quite unusual for the era, when you consider the usual invective coming from the Eastern presses. Scarce
 $500

27- Whitney, Orson Ferguson.  Life of Heber C. Kimball, an Apostle; the Father and 
Founder of the British Mission.  Salt Lake City, UT: Published by the Kimball Family. Printed 
at the Juvenile Instructor Office, 1888. First Edition. 520pp. Octavo [24 cm] Blue pebbled cloth 
with title gilt stamped on front board and backstrip. Near fine.

Biography of the Mormon leader by his grandson. Flake/Draper 9772
 $450

28- Woodruff, Wilford.  Wilford Woodruff's Journal: Typescript (ten volume set). Salt 
Lake City, UT: Signature Books, 1983. First edition. Ten volume set (with index). 5362pp. Octavo 

 

[23.5 cm] Orange and gray cloth with gilt titles on the front board and backstrip. All volumes 
near fine or better. This first edition was limited to 400 numbered sets, this is set 397.

Woodruff converted to the fledgling Mormon faith as a young man of twenty-six in 1833. Thereafter Woodruff 
participated in nearly every aspect of  Mormonism until his death in 1898. He was a confidante of both Hyrum and 
Joseph Smith (recording casual conversations and sermons). By the time of the forced expulsion of the Mormons 
from the Midwest, Woodruff  became a trusted ally of Brigham Young. In these journals he writes about everything 
from the religiously profound to the routine of pioneer life. He later became the fourth Prophet of the Church and 
saw over the tough transition away from polygamy, even delivering the 1890 Manifesto that called for an end to 
Mormon polygamy. This is one of the most sought after modern LDS sets.
 $4,000

29- Young, Ann Eliza.  Wife No. 19, or the Story of a Life in Bondage, Being a Complete 
Expose of Mormonism, and Revealing the Sorrows, Sacrifices and Sufferings of Women 
in Polygamy. Hartford, CT: Dustin, Gilman & Co., 1875. First edition. 605pp. Octavo [22 cm] 
Brown cloth with gilt stamped title on front board and decorative stamping to boards. Frontis. 
Illustrated. Near fine. Foot of backstrip evenly chipped with  minor loss. Subtle overall rubbing 
to boards. 

Autobiography of Brigham Young's wife number 19 (or 27 depending on who is doing the counting). Ann Eliza 
Young was a Mormon dissident who would file for divorce from brother Brigham. "The case came to trial in 1875, 
and the court ordered Brigham to pay $500 per month allowance and $3,000 court costs. When he refused, he was 
fined $25 and sentenced to a day in prison for contempt of court"- Leonard Arrington. Introductory notes by John 
B. Gough and Mary A. Livermore. This is the scarce first edition. Flake 10,046. Scallawagiana 75.
 $950 

30- [Young, Brigham].   Brigham Young Signature.  [Salt Lake City, UT]: 1870. Signatures of 
Brigham Young, George A. Smith, Daniel H. Wells, Heber Young and Hyrum S. Young. The 
signatures are on a single sheet of paper measuring 19 cm by 12.5 cm. The paper is encased in a 
custom blue cloth chemise with a white paper label on the spine.

Signature of the Prophet and colonizer Brigham Young, along with First Counselor George A. Smith and Apostle 
Daniel H. Wells. True Young signatures (as opposed to his scribes) are rare, and do not appear on the market as 
often as one might think. Brigham Young is truly one of the largest figures in 19th century American history. His 
influence can be seen today throughout the west, and around the globe.
 $3,000
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Western Americana
He Rode With Billy the Kid

31- Coe, George Frontier Fighter: The Autobiography of George W. Coe Who Fought and 
Rode with Billy the Kid. As related to Nan Hillary Harrison. Boston, MA: Houghton 
Mifflin Company, 1934. First edition. 220pp. Octavo [21 cm.] Gray cloth with green titles. Very 
good. Light rubbing to corners, name in pencil on front free endsheet .
    
Inscribed and dated by Coe under the frontis portrait. Inscription reads "Geo. W. Coe - Glenem (?) New Mex - May 
1 1938 Age 82." George W. Coe is generally known as the last survivor of the Lincoln County War and the best friend 
of William H. Bonney, aka "Billy the Kid."
 $400

32- Corbin, Benjamin.  Corbin's Advice or The Wolf Hunter's Guide: Tells How to Catch' 
Em and All About the Science of Wolf Hunting.  Bismark, ND: The Tribune Company, 
Printers, 1900. First Edition. 76pp. Duodecimo [20 cm] Original tan buckram with blue stamped 
title on front board and blue stamped borders to boards. Near fine. Gentle foxing to boards.

Inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet. Inscription reads: "Compliments of  Benj Corbin." Small 
remnant of an envelope, with postage stamp, glued to front cover (postmark on front board above envelope) 
addressed in Corbin's hand. 

Ben Corbin was a hunter who worked the Dakota Territory and was responsible for the deaths of hundreds of 
wolves. This book became the Wolf Hunters' bible. Corbin called the wolf "the enemy of the state." Uncommon in 
any condition, scarce in this nice and signed condition.
 $3,500

Early Western Map
33- [Mitchell, S. Augustus].   A New Map of Texas, Oregon and California with the Regions 
adjoining Compiled from the most recent authorities. Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 
1846. Map. 20" by 22" Lithographed with boundaries and areas colored by hand. Nice ornamental 
border. Map is in nice clean condition. The corresponding booklet is not present.

This map represents that part of North America which extends from the Mississippi river to the Pacific Ocean. It 
includes all of the territory (and then some) then claimed by the United States. This map was an important early 
map of the west, and using the then recent reports of Emory, Nicollet, Wilkes and Fremont. 

In the Upper California portion, Fremont is followed, while farther north Wilkes is followed. The boundary with 
Mexico is imperfectly shown but Texas appears with the magnified boundaries, including Santa Fe, of the 1844 
Emory report. 

"This map represents a great step forward, in that it was among the first by a commercial cartographer to utilize the 
recent explorations that had bounded and determined the nature of the Great Basin. Because of its popularity, this 
map of the West exerted great influence, not only on the public but on other commercial cartographers." Wheat 520. 
 $5,000
 

Mesa Verde Monograph with Photo Gravures
34- Nordenskiold, Gustaf.  Ruiner af Klippboningar I Mesa Verde's Canons [The Cliff 
Dwellers of the Mesa Verde]. Stockholm: P.A. Norstedt & Soners Forlag, 1893. First Edition. 
193pp. Folio [37 cm] Original 1/4 leather over decorative green cloth boards with decorative gilt 
stamped borders to boards and title gilt stamped on the front board. Gilt stamped title and 
bands to backstrip. Very good. Backstrip shows some sunning. Head and foot of backstrip have 
subtle professional repairs. Uncommon. 
    
Nordenskiold came to the American southwest in 1891 at the invitation of Richard Wetherill, a local cattle rancher, 
who, along with Charles Mason is credited with discovering the Mesa Verde ruins. This collection contains Norden-
skiold's notes and photographs of his travels and excavations in the area. Includes all seventeen full-page plates. 
These large plates include some absolutely exquisite photo gravures of the ruins, including the double page 
centerfold of "The Cliff Palaces." Also includes 159 smaller black and white illustrations. Full-page map present at 
the rear. The earliest scholarly monograph on Mesa Verde. Mesa Verde comprises some of the most spectacular 
American Indian ruins in all of North America.

"I shudder to think what Mesa Verde would be today had there been no Gustaf Nordenskiöld. It is through his book 
that the cliff dwellings of Mesa Verde became known and his volume might well be called the harbinger of Mesa 
Verde National Park as we know it today." - Robert Heyder, former National Park Superintendent.
 $2,000

35- Powell, John Wesley. Exploration of the Colorado River of the West and Its Tributaries.  
Explored in 1869, 1870, 1871, and 1872, Under the Direction of the Secretary of the 
Smithsonian Institution.  Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1875. First edition. 
291pp. Quarto [30 cm.] Original calf with leather labels on backstrip. Very good. Volume has 
been rebacked with original backstrip laid over. Light overall rubbing to boards, more rubbing 
to extremities. Small map of Arizona attached to the front pastedown. Previous owner's name 
handwritten on the title page. Both the folding map and profile are present in a binder's pocket 
at the rear of the volume. 

Contains eighty black and white illustrations of Powell's epic adventure down the then unknown Colorado and 
Green Rivers Index. The maps are in excellent condition.  An original first edition Powell with no restoration.  
 
Powell's 1869 exploration was the first documented expedition to successfully navigate the perilous rapids of the 
Colorado River through the uncharted Grand Canyon. The expedition set off in 1869 with ten men and four boats 
under the direction of one-armed Civil War veteran John Wesley Powell. After three months and nearly 1,000 
miles, only five of the original party emerged from the depths of the canyon. Their historic journey mapped the 
last wild, untamed river of the American West and named the last unknown regions of American geography. The 
Henry Mountains and the Dirty Devil River were until the Powell expedition the last nameless mountain range 
and river in the continental U.S. Howes P525. Farquhar 42a. Wheat 1261. Graff 3336.  Sabin 64751.
 $3,500

36- Roosevelt, Theodore. Ranch Life and the Hunting-Trail. New York: The Century Co., 
1888. First edition in second state binding. 186pp. Quarto [31 cm] Brown cloth covered boards  
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with elaborately decorative brown ink and gilt stamped titles and designs on the spine and 
covers. Very good.

Roosevelt abandoned his political work in 1884, due to his poor health. He invested part of the fortune he had 
inherited from his father in a cattle ranch in the Badlands of Dakota Territory, thinking that he would remain in 
the West for many years. He became a passionate hunter, especially of big game, and a strong believer in the wild 
outdoor life which brought him health and strength. In 1886 Roosevelt returned to New York, remarried, and once 
more plunged into politics.
 $900

Charlie Russell’s First Book
 
37- Russell, Charles Marion.  Studies of Western Life. New York: The Albertype Company, 
1890. First edition, second state. [48pp] Oblong duodecimo [18 cm by 24 cm] Blue zagged cloth 
with three-punch silk tie. Gilt stamped title on front board. Very good. Small white stain on 
front board. Gentle rubbing to corners of boards. A few minor discolorations internally. A few 
small short closed tears to extremities. 

First published work by the famed cowboy artist, Charlie Russell. This work contains twelve illustrations. Each of 
the plates has a description on the facing page by Granville Stuart. Howes (Final) R534. Yost 1
 $1,500

38- Weld, Isaac. Travels   Through the States of North America and the Provinces of Upper 
and Lower Canada, During the Years 1795, 1796 and 1797. London: Printed for John 
Stockdale, 1800. Third edition. Two volume set. 427, 375pp. Octavo [22 cm] Nicely rebound in tan 
3/4 quarter calf over the original marbled leather boards. Backstrip has red and black gilt 
stamped leather labels with gilt rules. Floral gilt stamped pattern to the rest of the backstrip. 
The upper half of the front hinge is split. Both volumes internally clean. Advertisements have 
been removed from both volumes. 

The large folding map, 'Part of the United States of North America', measures 48 cm by 43 cm, and is present at the 
front of volume one. Large map shows America as it was then known with the western edge being Detroit and 
Kentucky. The state lines are hand colored. A few short closed tears at the folds. Volume one also contains seven    
views, two plans (Washington and Quebec) and a map of upper and lower Canada. Volume two contains five views, 
four of these are about Niagara Falls. Nice early American travel narrative by this Irish writer and artist. Howes 
W235. Sabin 192541.
 $1,000

39- Young, L.H. Mitchell's Traveler's Guide Through the United States. A Map of the 
Roads, Distances, Steam Boat & Canal Routes & c. Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1835. 
Small [13.5 cm] red calf binding with decorative gilt stamped borders to boards and the title gilt
stamped on the front board. Contains a large folding map [46 cm by 56 cm] hand colored of the 
United States as it then existed, and is accompanied by a large folding index [46 cm by 56 cm]  

consisting of place names, lengths of principal railways, steamboat and canal routes, lengths of 
rivers, heights of mountains, etc. etc.

The large beautifully hand colored map extends from the eastern shores west to  the Arkansas and Red Rivers 
and then current Cherokee Country boundaries. Map is starting to tear from binding, otherwise it is in nice 
condition with only a few small closed tears at the folds. Includes inset maps of New Orleans, Cincinnati, 
Albany, Philadelphia, Washington & Baltimore, Charleston, Boston and New York. An early and important 
pocket map of the Americas.
 $1,500



World Exploration & Travel
40- Atkinson, Thomas Witlam.  Travels in the Regions of the Upper and Lower Amoor 
and the Russian Acquisitions on the Confines of India and China. With Adventures 
among the Mountain Kirghis; and the Manjours, Manyargs, Toungouz, Touzemtz, 
Goldi, and Gelyaks: The Hunting and Pastoral Tribes. London: Hurst and Blackett, 
Publishers, 1860. First edition. 570pp. Octavo [25 cm] Full red calf with decorative gilt stamping 
to boards. Gilt stamped borders to boards. Marbled fore edges. Very good. Volume has been 
professionally rebacked with original backstrip laid over. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 
Light rubbing to corners 

Complete with the color frontis and fold-out map. Map has a closed tear starting at the head of the innermost fold, 
and light wear with a few small chips to the far edge. Eighty-two black and white illustrations accompany the text.
 $500

41- Blakiston, Thomas W.  Five Months on The Yang-Tsze; With a Narrative of the Explo-
ration of Its Upper Waters, and Notices of the Present Rebellions in China.  London: 
John Murray, 1862. First edition. 380pp. Octavo [ 22 cm] 3/4 green leather with marbled paper 
covered boards, raised bands, a gilt tooled spine, and a red leather gilt stamped title label on the 
spine. Marbled edges and endsheets. Very good. The covers are heavily rubbed. The front 
pastedown has a former owner's bookplate. There is a contemporary owner's name on the title 
page.

With both folding maps by John Arrowsmith. The maps are slightly foxed. Thomas W. Blakiston organized the 
expedition for the exploration of the Yang-tze River. The party was able to reach Ping-shan, past the mouth of the 
Min, a distance 900 miles further than had previously been reached by the English, and brought back a wealth of 
geographical and other information. He was awarded the Royal Patron's Medal for these efforts. 
 $750 

42- Burton, Sir Richard.  Selected Papers On Anthropology, Travel & Exploration. London: 
A.M. Philpot Ltd., 1924. First edition thus. 240pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Red cloth with gilt titles on the 
backstrip. Very good. Edited with introduction and notes by N.M. Penzer. Nice copy of this 
uncommon work.
 $150

43- Hanway, Jonas.  An Historical Account of the British Trade over the Caspian Sea: With 
the Author's Journal of Travels from England through Russia into Persia; and back 
through Russia Germany and Holland. To which are added, The revolutions of Persia 
during the present century, with the particular history of the great usurper Nadir Kouli. 
London: Printed for T. Osborne, D. Brown, T. T. Longman, C. Davis, C. Hitch and L. Hawes, A. 
Millar, J. Whiston and B. White, R. Dodsley, and J. and J. Rivington, 1754. Second edition, revised 
and corrected. Two volume set. 460 & 460pp. Quarto [27.5 cm] Contemporary binding. Full 
leather with decorative gilt stamped panels between raised bands on backstrip. Red leather 
labels with gilt stamped titles on backstrip. Both volumes very good. With only light wear at the 
corners. Volume one's rear hinge shows minor cosmetic wear. Both volumes are internally nice. 

 

Illustrated with fold out maps and full page engravings. Volume I contains eight fold out maps, and eleven full 
page engravings. Volume II contains one fold-out map, and six full page engravings. Interesting and lively travel 
narrative that offers a period look at what the author, and many from Western Europe, would consider the exotic 
East. Complete and in nice condition. 
 $1,750

44- Lawrence, Thomas Edward.  Revolt in the Desert. London: Jonathan Cape, 1927. 1/315. 
445pp. Octavo [24 cm] 1/2 calf over tan canvas boards with the title gilt stamped on the 
backstrip. Very good. Light rubbing to the corners. Minor sunning to the extremities of the 
boards. Color frontis portrait of Lawrence. 

This is the prepublication large paper edition that was limited to three hundred numbered copies, this is copy one 
hundred and thirty-four. Illustrated with eleven color tipped in portraits. Large fold-out map at the rear. A nice copy 
of an important early twentieth century narrative of the Middle-East. 
 $1,500

45- Olufsen, O.  Through the Unknown Pamirs: The Second Danish Pamir Expedition 
1898-99. London: William Heinemann, 1904. 238pp. Octavo [23 cm] Red cloth covered boards 
with gilt stamped titles. Very good.

With maps and numerous illustrations. Ole Olufsen was lieutenant of the Danish army, chief of the expeditions, 
and served as Secretary of the Royal Danish Geographical Society. 
 $250
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Nightingale on Nursing
50- Nightingale, Florence.  Notes on Nursing: What It Is, and What It Is Not. New York: D. 
Appleton and Company, 1861. Early printing. 140pp. Octavo [20.5 cm] Light blue pebbled cloth 
with blind stamped borders to the boards and the title gilt stamped on the front board. Very 
good. Gentle fading to the backstrip and the extremities of the boards. A few small discolor-
ations to the rear board. Short closed tear to the foot of page 27/28. Names in ink on the front 
pastedown and front endsheet. Four pages of advertisements at the rear. 

Nice copy of Nightingale's classic treatise on nursing. 
      $300

Signed by Paget
51- Paget, James.  Records of Harvey: In Extracts from the Journals of the Royal Hospital 
of St. Bartholomew.  Published by Permission of the President and Treasurer. With notes by 
James Paget. London: John Churchill, 1846. 43pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Original cloth wrappers with 
title gilt stamped on front panel. Covers faded. Corners bumped. 

Inscribed by the author at the head of the front free endsheet. Inscription reads: "J. Paget - with the author's Love." 
Paget was an English surgeon, pathologist, and authority on diseases of the bones and joints.  
      $400

52- Seebohm, Henry.  The Birds of Siberia: A Record of a Naturalist's Visits to the Valleys 
of the Petchora and Yenesei.  London: John Murray, 1901. First edition thus. 512pp. Octavo [23 
cm] Light brown cloth covered boards with gilt stamped titles, a silver stamped cross on the 
spine, and a green, white and brown ink stamped bird vignette on the front cover. Top edge gilt. 
Very good.

With the folding map at p. 504. Henry Seebohm was a noted British botanist, oologist and ornithologist who 
traveled far and wide for his interests. He gained attention as the author of The History of British Birds with its 
highly detailed and accurate lithographs of bird eggs. 
      $95

53- Wallace, Alfred Russel.  The Geographical Distribution of Animals with a Study of the 
Relations of Living and Extinct Faunas as Elucidating the Past Changes of the Earth's 
Surface (Two volumes). New York: Harper & Brothers, Publishers, 1876. First edition. 503; 607pp. 
Octavo [23 cm] Olive green cloth covered boards with gilt stamped titles on the spines, and 
elaborate gilt stamped designs on the front covers. Very good. 

With the fold out map at the beginning of volume 1. Wallace's connection to Charles Darwin as the co-discoverer 
in 1858 of evolution by natural selection would in itself have secured his importance in history, but he also went on 
to make very many other significant contributions, not just to biology, but to subjects as far-ranging as glaciology, 
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Science & Medicine
46- Alcoholics Anonymous. New York: Worlks Publishing, 1951. First edition, Fourteenth 
printing. 400pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Blue cloth with the title blind stamped on the front board and 
gilt stamped on the backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Jacket has minor chipping at the corners 
with small losses. Some splitting at the folds. Overall a clean copy of this sought after title.
 $650

47- Chase, Stuart.  Men and Machines. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1929. First 
edition. 354pp. Octavo [20.5 cm] Black cloth with orange labels on the front board and backstrip. 
Very good/Near fine. Upper right corner of jacket's front panel chipped with loss. Spine of 
jacket sunned and nicked at head.

Jacket, frontis and chapter heads, wonderfully illustrated by W.T. Murch. 
 $125 

48- J.W. Gent [John Worlidge].    Systema Agriculturae, The Mystery of Husbandry Discov-
ered; Wherein is Treated of the Several new and most advantagious Ways of All sorts 
of Tilling Gardens, Planting Orchards, Sowing Meadows, Manuring Pastures, Order-
ing Corn-lands, Improving Woods, & Coppices. And of all Sorts of Fruits, Cattel, Corn, 
Fowl, Grain, Beasts, Pulse, Bees, New Hays, Silk-Worms, &c. With an Account of the 
Several Instruments and Engines useful in this Profession. To which is added, Kalen-
darium Rusticum; or, The Husbandmans Monthly Directions. Also the Prognostiks of 
Dearth, Scarcity, Plenty, Sickness, Heat, Cold, Frost, Snow, Windes, Rain, Hail, Thun-
der, &c. And Dictionarium Rusticum: Or, The Interpretation of Rustick Terms.  London: 
Printed by T. Johnson for Samuel Speed, 1669. First edition. 278pp. Quarto [27 cm] Contempo-
rary calf that has been rebacked with the original backstrip laid over. Gilt stamped label on the 
backstrip. Bookplate on the front pastedown. Extremities of the boards rubbed. Minor foxing 
and spotting internally. Frontis and frontis explanation present. Four page 'Alphabetical Table' 
(index) at the rear, followed by a two page catalog of books from Samuel Speed.  

Early, and at the time popular, agricultural reference. 
 $1,400

49- Hunter, John. A Treatise on The Venereal Disease. London: Sold at No 13, Castle-Street, 
Leicester-Square; And by Mr. G. Nicol, Pall-Mall; And Mr. J. Johnson, St. Paul's Church-Yard, 1788. 
Second edition. Seven plates and index + 398pp. Quarto [28 cm] Rebound in 1/2 brown leather 
with marbled paper covered boards, raised bands and a dark red leather gilt stamped title label 
on the spine. Marbled edges. New endsheets. Very good

John Hunter was an early proponent of careful observation and scientific method in medicine. He was also the 
author of A Treatise on the Blood, Inflammation, and Gun-shot Wounds. In addition, he wrote important works on 
teeth and started scientific dentistry in Great Britain, founded the Hunterian Museum with more than 13,000 
specimens, was a leading contributor to both comparative anatomy and pathological anatomy, performed new 
techniques for treating aneurysms, and was a top orthopedic surgeon. 
 $400



Art & Architecture
54- Charlot, Jean. Picture Book II: 32 Original Lithographs and Captions. Los Angeles: 
Zeitlin & Ver Brugge, 1973. First edition, 1/1000. Quarto [28 cm] Tan wrappers in matching 
slipcase. Prospectus laid in. Very good. Backstrip sunned. Signed by the artist/author and the 
printer/designer on the limitation page.

This edition was limited to 1000 copies, this is copy 734. Thirty-two full-color lithographs illustrate this work. 
Each lithograph is accompanied with text from the artist on the facing page.
      $1,000

55- Eichenberg, Fritz.  The Wood and the Graver: The Work of Fritz Eichenberg. Barre, MA: 
Imprint Society, 1977. #146/500. 199pp. Quarto [30.5 cm] 1/2 red leather over gray cloth boards 
housed in a gray board slipcase. Fine. 

Includes almost a hundred black and white woodblock prints from the renowned artist. Includes a signed print 
that is laid in at the rear.
      $400   

56- Hobbs, Isaac H. Hobbs's Architecture: Containing Designs and Ground Plans for 
Villas, Cottages, and other Edifices, Both Suburban and Rural, Adapted to the United 
States. With Rules for Criticism, and Introduction.  Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1876. 
Second edition. 265pp. Octavo [24 cm] Dark red cloth covered boards with a decorative gilt 
stamped title on the spine, and embossed designs on the covers. Very good

Illustrated with One Hundred and Twenty-Two Engravings. 
      $150

57- Le Corbusier. New World of Space. New York: Reynal & Hitchcock, 1948. First edition. 
128pp. Quarto [28 cm] Tan cloth with title in black on backstrip and Medusa/Sun in black on 
front board. Very good/Near fine. Jacket price clipped with minor nicking across the head of 
the front panel. Bookplate on front pastedown. 

Color frontis. Profusely illustrated throughout in black and white. "Some Day Through Unanimous Effort Unity 
Will Reign Once More In The Major Arts: City Planning And Architecture, Sculpture, Painting." 
      $100

58- Leighton, Clare.  Wood-Engravings and Woodcuts. London: The Studio Publications, 
1948. Reprint. 96pp. Small quarto [25 cm] Bright yellow paper covered boards with a black ink 
stamped title on the spine. Very good/Very good. How To Do It Series No. 2. 

Clare Leighton is most known for her illustrations of agrarian life in England, Europe and the American South. 
Throughout her career she illustrated nearly 65 books including The Return of the Native by Thomas Hardy. 
      $125

19 20

 land reform, anthropology, ethnography, epidemiology, and even astrobiology. His pioneering work on evolutionary 
biogeography led to him becoming hailed as that subject’s ‘father’. Beyond this, Wallace is viewed as the 
pre-eminent collector and field biologist of tropical regions of the 19th century, and his book The Malay Archipelago 
(which was Joseph Conrad’s favorite bedside reading) is one of the most famous travel writings of that century and 
has never been out of print. 
      $950 
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59- Mizner, Addison.  Florida Architecture. New York: William Helpurn, 1928. First edition. 
184pp. Folio [41.5 cm] Attractively rebound in 3/4 leather over marbled boards with matching 
marbled endsheets. Near fine. 

This is an important work that contains 185 full page illustrations. Introduction by Ida M. Tarbell. 
      $3,000

Classic Work Profusely Illustrated with 
Numerous Fold-outs

60- Rondelet, Jean Baptiste.  Traite Theorique Et Pratique De L'art De Batir (Treaty of art 
theory and practice of building).  Paris: Chez Carilian-Goeury, [1812?]. Six parts in four 
volumes. 442, 347, 412, 414+8, 144+[3], 93pp. Quarto [29.5 cm] Contemporary leather bindings with 
decorative gilt borders to boards and leather labels to the backstrips. All of the volumes have 
been nicely rebacked with the original backstrips laid over. Marbled fore edges. Marbled 
pastedowns and endsheets. All volumes very good or better.

Volume one contains fourteen plates at the rear. Volume two contains fifty-three plates at the rear. Volume three 
contains twenty-six plates at the rear (two plates are numbered 'LXXXX'). Volume four, part one contains 
fifty-nine plates at the rear. Volume four, part two contains thirty plates at the rear (two plates are numbered 'CLXI', 
two plates are numbered 'CLXV', two plates are numbered CLXIX'). Volume four, part three contains eight plates 
(lettered A-H). Complete  with all 190 plates (the majority are fold-outs)

An important and celebrated work in the history of writings on construction. This work was one of the first (if not 
the first) encyclopedic reference work on building construction and architecture. Originally privately printed by the 
author, this work was very successful, going through seventeen editions by 1885. Hugely influential work.
      $5,000

61- Ryden, Mark.  Blood Sweat & Tears. Monrovia, CA: Porterhouse Fine Art Editions, Inc., 
2004. Micro Portfolio of Three Cards. Thin octavo [21 cm] Illustrated wraps. Fine condition. The 
cards are still in their original plastic sleeve. Ephemera. Micro Portfolio Series, Volume 4. 

Signed by Mark Ryden on the front of the portfolio. Ryden currently lives and works in Los Angeles where he 
happily paints amidst his infinite collections of trinkets, statues, skeletons, books, paintings and antique toys.
      $150

62- Ryden, Mark.  Anima Mundi.  [San Francisco, CA]: Porterhouse Fine Art Editions, 2001. First 
Edition. 134pp. Small quarto. [26 cm] Full color illustrations over black boards. Fine. 

Signed and dated by the eclectic artist on the half title. Ryden's style is morbid Margaret Keane, with the flash of 
Robert Williams for the postmodern hipster
      $750

63- Steadman, Ralph.   Collection of signed Artist Postcards. Clouded Tiger Cards, 1982. First 
edition. Sixteen different signed artist postcards. All cards are in fine condition and signed on 
the front in ink. The images are titled: 'Camel with Boob', 'Gerald Ford started life as a Watch 
repairer', 'Quasimodo Mouse', 'The Fall of Ali', 'Stand up and be counted', 'Smell of the Orient', 
'Drop dead', 'Hot n Sweaty', 'Howzat!', 'Football Crazy', 'Balcony Scene', 'Up the High Street', 'Pier 
Git', 'Hot Rubber', 'Time is Money' and '100mph Balls'  
      $400

64- Celant, Germano [Joel Peter Witkin]. Witkin. New York: Scalo, 1995. First edition. 272pp. 
Quarto [29.5 cm] Black cloth. Fine/Fine.

Boldly signed and dated by the renowned photographer on the half-title. Illustrated with numerous photographs. 
Bizarre, tragic, heartbreaking, beautiful. 
      $350
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Children’s, Illustrated & Miniatures
Steampunk Robots

65- Bateman, Edward.  Mechanical Brides of the Uncanny Thirteen carte de visites. 
Portland,Oregon: Nazraeli Press, 2009. First edition. [16pp] Duodecimo [19 cm] Maroon boards. 
Fine.

A book of twelve reproductions and one original pigment print by digital wizard Edward Bateman. Artist's Proof 
copy. This is one of an unknown, but presumably small number of artist's proof copies. Nazaraeli Press One 
Picture Book #58. The thirteenth plate is laid in at the rear of the book and is signed by the artist on the reverse. 
From the introduction..."Automatons became the next wonder of the age, and the camera turned its ever hungry 
gaze on them as well. This was an unprecedented development. Mankind has always looked at objects. For the 
first time in human history, objects were looking back. Robots (although the name would not be coined for 80 
years) made excellent photographic subjects because of their ability to remain motionless for extended periods 
of time. And indeed, they were widely documented, although few examples remain today. Automatons became 
more than just sources of labor-they became companions and, following legislation passed during the upheaval 
of the Civil War, autonomous citizens." This copy signed by the creator on the title page. The edition of Mechani-
cal Brides was sold out prior to publication.
      $200

66- Bateman, Edward.   Mechanical Brides of the Uncanny: A Grand Collection of Carte 
de Visites acquired from various & sundry locations documenting the brief period of 
automatons & mechanical marvels from the collection of E. Bateman. Salt Lake City: Mr. 
E. Bateman, 2009. First edition. 

A collection of 21 "automatons" or "mechanical brides" carte de visites by digital wizard E. Bateman. 11 cm by 8 
cm. Each of the 21 CDVs are unique and contain unique backstamps as well. The collection comes with a CDV 
sized title page and introduction by its creator. The entire collection is housed in a custom made tin. The title page 
contains a colophon and limitation page signed by Edward Bateman. This copy  additionally signed by the 
creator on the title page. 
      $300   

Association Copy of First L. Frank Baum Book

67- Baum, L. Frank.  Mother Goose in Prose.  Chicago: Way and Williams, 1897. First edition. 
265pp. Quarto [29 cm] In original gray illustrated cloth. Very good. Corners and hinges have 
been professionally repaired. Three of the plates have been supplied. Recased.

Warmly inscribed by Baum on the front free endsheet. Inscription reads: "2 the 2 Ver Becks - (Pa and kid). - With 
sincerest admiration - and affection of - L. Frank Baum - ?.May.1900." Presumably this is inscribed to Frank Ver 
Beck, who was the illustrator of the Baum work "The Magical Monarch of Mo."

Not only is this the first published book of L. Frank Baum, but it is also the first illustrated work by Maxfield 
Parrish. This book contains twelve charming illustrations from Parrish, in his signature style. This is a nice 
inscribed copy of an increasingly uncommon work.
 $15,000

The Turtles

68- Bonner, Gary and Alan Gordon.  Happy Together. Santa Cruz, CA: Peter & Donna Thomas, 
2010. First edition. Miniature book.  9 cm by 9cm.  Double scroll book, with multi-layered color 
letterpress printing.  Text is from the Turtles song, "Happy Together."

Illustrated with lino-cuts by Donna Thomas, printed using a rainbow roll and then hand-colored.  This is one of 
thirty copies made to celebrate Peter and Donna Thomas' thirtieth wedding anniversary.  
 $100

In Rabbit Fur Dust Jacket

69- Brown, Margaret Wise. Little Fur Family New York: Harper & Brothers, 1946. [26pp.] 
Trigesimo-Secundo (32mo) [10 cm] Illustrated boards. Very good. Minor wear to spine. With 
original rabbit fur dust jacket. Missing publisher's box.

Fifteen (including a double page) illustrations by the beloved illustrator, Garth Williams. A charming work in 
the original "jacket" 
 $400

70- Carroll, Lewis.  Songs from Alice in Wonderland and Through the Looking Glass. 
London: A & C Black Limited, 1921. First edition. 48pp. Quarto [29 cm] Light blue cloth with 
color illustrated label on front board and printed title on front board and backstrip. Very good. 
Short contemporary inscription on the verso of the front free endsheet.

Charming illustrations throughout by Charles Folkard, including a tipped in color frontis and ten more tipped 
in color plates. Music by Lucy E. Broadwood.  
 $200

71- Carroll, Lewis.  Through the Looking-Glass and what Alice found there. London: 
MacMillan & Co., 1953. 235pp. Octavo [21 cm] Pictorial green cloth boards and  pictorial end 
sheets. Near fine/Near fine.

16 color plates by John Tenniel, and numerous black and white text illustrations. A lovely edition of this classic 
with Tenniel’s definitive illustrations.   
 $150

72- Carroll, Lewis.  Alice in Wonderland and Through the Looking-Glass London: Odhams 
Press Limited, [c.1945]. 108pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] Full red cloth. Near fine/Fine. Illustrations by 
Edgar Thurstan.  
 $95



First Edition of the Cat in the Hat

73- Dr. Seuss.  The Cat in the Hat  New York]: Random House, [1957]. First edition. 61pp. Large 
octavo [24 cm] Very good/Near fine. Name in blue ink at head of front pastedown. Minor 
discoloring to extremities of jacket. Light rubbing to corners of jacket. Short closed tear to 
head of jacket's front panel with some associated creasing. First issue dust jacket. Full color 
illustrations throughout. Illustrated boards, pastedowns and endsheets. 

Beloved children's classic. A true first edition of a favorite Dr. Seuss book. Younger/Hirsch 7. 
 $4,000

74- Finney, Charles G. The Circus of Dr. Lao. New York: The Viking Press, 1935. First edition. 
154pp. Octavo [24 cm] Red cloth covered boards with a paper title label on the spine, and an 
illustrated paper label mounted to the front board. Near fine.

Elaborate illustrated endsheets by Boris Artzybasheff. Artzbasheff was responsible for creating the art for the 
front covers of numerous Time Magazine issues.
      $200

75- Falconer, Ian.  Olivia Saves the Circus. New York: An Anne Schwartz Book, Atheneum 
Books for Young Readers, 2001. First Edition. [31pp.] Quarto [28.5 cm] Black illustrated boards. 
Fine/Fine.

Signed by the author/illustrator in black marker on the title page. At school Olivia tells about her summer 
vacation and how, when she went to the circus and all the performers were out sick, she saved the day, becoming 
Olivia the Tattooed Lady, Olivia the Lion Tamer, the Flying Olivia, and more.
      $300

77- Gordon, Elizabeth. Watermelon Pete and Others. Chicago: Rand McNally & Company, 
1914. First edition. 70pp. Octavo [19.5 cm] Red cloth covered boards with a black ink stamped 
title on the spine, and an illustrated paper label mounted to the front cover. Illustrated 
endsheets. Very good. 

Elizabeth Gordon also wrote The Butterfly Babies' Book, The Dolly and Molly Series and Granddad Coco 
Nut's Party.
      $75

78- Lebeck, Oskar. Clementina the Flying Pig. New York: Grosset & Dunlap, 1939. First 
edition. Quarto [24 cm] Blue cloth spine with illustrated paper covered boards. Illustrated 
endsheets. Good The covers are rubbed. The underlying boards are exposed along the edges. 
The hinges are a little weak. There is a contemporary gift inscription on the front pastedown. 
The pages are gently browned, and have occasional small very light stains. 

Lebeck is best known for his role in the establishment of the highly successful line of Dell comic books during 
the Golden Age. 
      $125  

79- L'Engle, Madeleine. A Wrinkle in Time. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1987. Forty-
sixth printing. 211pp. Duodecimo [21 cm] Black cloth with a silver stamped title on the spine, and 
a blind stamped vignette of a unicorn on the front cover. Fine/Fine. 

A Wrinkle in Time won the Newbery Medal in 1963. Signed by the author.
      $400

80- Aristophanes [Jack Lindsay]. Women in Parliament [Ecclesiazusae]. London: The 
Fanfrolico Press, 1929. Limited Edition, 1/500. 59pp. Folio [39 cm] 3/4 blue calf over blue boards. 
Title and illustration gilt stamped on front board. Very good. Light rubbing to extremities and 
a small scuff to the front board. This edition was limited to 500 copies, this is copy 16. 

A lovely edition of Aristophanes' drama of gender roles and politics in Athens. Translated by Jack Lindsay with 
beautiful illustrations by his father, Norman Lindsay. Printed at the Chiswick press. Signed by Jack Lindsay on 
the limitation page. 
      $600

81- Lindsay, Norman. Hyperborea: Two Fantastic Travel Essays. London: The Fanfrolico 
Press, 1928. 1/750. 27pp. Quarto [29 cm] White cloth boards with illustration of a mermaid 
stamped in blue on the front board. Title stamped in blue on the backstrip. Near fine. Faint and 
minor overall discoloring to boards. Some pages uncut. 

Includes ten black and white illustrations by Norman Lindsay. The first essay is titled: "On Man and 
Hyperborean the Conspiracy of Tailors and Some Pictures." The second essay is titled: "On the Hyperborean 
Landscape with a Glance at Micomicon." 
      $250

82- Lindsay, Norman. Hyperborea: Two Fantastic Travel Essays. London: The Fanfrolico 
Press, 1928. 1/750. 27pp. Quarto [29 cm] White cloth boards with illustration of a mermaid 
stamped in blue on the front board. Title stamped in blue on the backstrip. Near fine. Faint and 
minor overall discoloring to boards. Some pages uncut. 

Includes ten black and white illustrations by Norman Lindsay. The first essay is titled: "On Man and 
Hyperborean the Conspiracy of Tailors and Some Pictures." The second essay is titled: "On the Hyperborean 
Landscape with a Glance at Micomicon." 
      $250

Double Signed House at Pooh Corner

83- Milne, A.A. The House at Pooh Corner. New York: E.P. Dutton, 1928. First American 
edition, limited issue. 178pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Coral cloth boards with gilt title to spine and 
front board, gilt illustration to front board. All edges gilt. The book shows some light shelfwear, 
slight fading to spine and minor discoloration in front and rear hinges (seemingly from 
deterioration of the underlying glue); very good. Glassine has been trimmed and is missing a 
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piece at the top right corner. Housed in a plain slipcase, which has not aged well. This is a 
variant copy, with the limitation page from the large paper edition trimmed to fit and bound 
in, with the words "on Large Paper" blacked out.  This is copy #28/250. 

Signed by Milne and illustrator Ernest Shephard. This is an attractive signed copy of one of the most enduring 
classics of children's literature.  Milne and Shephard's collaboration has captured the hearts of entire generations 
since Christopher Robin and his delightful gang first appeared on the scene in the 1920s.
      $1,500

84- Milne, A. A. Winnie the Pooh. London: Methuen & Company Limited, 1946. Fourth Austra-
lian Edition. 158pp. Duodecimo [18.5 cm] 1/2 gray cloth over gray marbled boards with title 
printed in blue on the backstrip and Pooh and Christopher Robin stamped at opposite corners 
on the front board. Very good/Very good. Jacket chipped at corners with some small losses. 
Illustrated throughout with the charming original illustrations by Ernest H. Shepard.
      $50

85- Knickerbocker, Diedrich [Washington Irving] & Maxfield Parrish . A History of New York 
from the Beginning of the World to the End of the Dutch Dynasty. New York: Dodd, 
Mead & Company, Publishers, 1915. [299pp.] Quarto [29.5 cm] 1/4 cloth over peach colored 
boards paper label on front board. Near fine. Corners rubbed. 

Includes eight full page illustrations by master illustrator, Maxfield Parrish. All eight plates tipped in.
      $800

86- Rawls, Wilson. Where the Red Fern Grows: The Story of Two Dogs and a Boy. New 
York: Doubleday & Company, Inc., 1961. Early printing. 212pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Brownish orange 
cloth covered boards with a white and black ink stamped title and author on the spine. Very 
good/Very Good. Jacket is price clipped. 

Inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet. Classic coming of age story about Billy Coleman and his 
Coonhounds. Later adapted into the classic film of the same name.
      $400

87- Rowling, J.K. Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets. London: Bloomsbury, 1998. First 
edition. 251pp. Octavo [22 cm] Cloth. First edition, first printing. Very good/Very good.

Cover art by Cliff Wright.  A very nice copy of the second book in this beloved series.  From the jacket: "Harry 
Potter is a wizard.  He is in his second year of school at Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry.  Little does 
he know that this year will be just as eventful as the last..."
      $1,000

88- Rowling, J.K. Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban. London: Bloomsbury, 1998. First 
edition. 317pp. Octavo [22 cm] Cloth. Near fine/Near fine.

Signed by the cover artist, Cliff Wright, on the rear panel of jacket. Hardcover. This is a very attractive copy of 
the third book in the immensely popular Harry Potter series.  From The Times jacket blurb: "Such a marriage of 

good writing, inventiveness, and sheer child-appeal has not been seen since Roald Dahl, perhaps even since 
Tolkien, Lewis, and Ransome.  J.K. Rowling has woken a whole generation to reading."
 $2,000

First Edition of the First Harry Potter

89- Rowling, J.K. Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone. New York: Arthur A. Levine, 1998. 
First American edition. 309pp. Octavo [24 cm] Cloth. Very good/Very good.

An appealing copy of the book that started it all by opening a magic door into the world of Hogwarts and Harry 
Potter, and leaving happy readers and shattered publishing records in its wake.
 $1,500

Signed with an Original Illustration

90- Sendak, Maurice. Where The Wild Things Are. New York: Harper & Row, [c.1974]. Later 
printing. 40pp. Oblong quarto [23.5 cm by 25.5 cm] 1/4 gray cloth over color pictorial boards. 
Very good/Very good. Gentle sunning to extremities of price clipped jacket. Faint nicking to 
corners of jacket. One inch closed tear (with some minor corresponding creasing) to the head 
of the jacket's rear panel. Name in ink (same as inscribee) at the head of the front free endsheet.

Warmly inscribed by the author, Maurice Sendak, with an original illustration on the half-title. Inscription 
reads: "For ____ - Boo! (within a word balloon) - Maurice Sendak - Jan.'81". Illustration is of Moishe (one of the 
wild things) smiling and saying 'Boo!'. Charming work with original illustration and inscription, from one of the 
giants of 20th century illustration. Caldecott Medal winner and the author's most beloved work. Adapted to the 
big screen by Spike Jonze and Dave Eggers.
 $2,000

91- Thomas, Peter & Donna. Spring Wildflower ABC. Santa Cruz, CA: Peter & Donna 
Thomas, 2006. #74/150. [28pp.] 7.2 cm that folds out accordion style. Fine. Twenty-six wildflower 
paintings, one for each letter of the alphabet. These botanical watercolor renderings of native 
flowers found in the California coast range were painted on site by Donna Thomas. The images 
are color printed on accordion-folded, handmade paper which Peter made from cotton rag and 
plant pulp. The book is case bound in a full paper binding and is painted and decorated with 
stenciled images of plants. The paper is all Peter's handmade paper.

Since 1976, Peter and Donna Thomas have worked collaboratively and individually, making paper, letterpress 
printing and book binding, to create books. Under the previous imprint of The Good Book Press, and their 
current imprint, Peter and Donna Thomas: Santa Cruz, their books have been shown in individual and group 
exhibitions in the USA and abroad, and have been purchased for collections around the world.
 $100

92- Thomas, Peter & Donna. Time I$. Santa Cruz, CA: Peter & Donna Thomas, 2003. First 
Edition, 1/100. Miniature (2.5" x 2") flap book with rotating pages. 

Includes quotes about time by Ben Franklin, Mark Twain, and Peter Thomas, and a dollar bill. This is copy #81.
      $75
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93- [Lynd Ward]. Mann, Thomas. Nocturnes. New York: Equinox Cooperative, 1934. First 
edition, 1/1000. 61pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Blue decorative cloth with a silver label on the backstrip. 
Housed in a black slipcase. Near fine. 

Lynd Ward's beautiful lithographs illustrate the volume. Signed by the author on the limitation page. This 
edition was limited to 1000 copies, this is copy 109.
      $400

94- [Lynd Ward]. Howard, Alice Woodbury. Ching-Li and the Dragons. New York: The 
Macmillan Company, 1931. First Edition. 55pp. Quarto [26 cm] Full blue cloth with silver 
stamped title on front board. Near fine/Near fine. 

Nice clean copy of the early Ward title. Ward illustrations throughout.
      $150

95- Wilcox, Ella Wheeler. Poems of Passion and Pleasure. London: Gay & Hancock. 267pp. 
Quarto [29 cm] White cloth boards with decorative gilt stamped title on front board and 
backstrip. Decorative endsheets and pastedowns. Very good. Light overall discoloring to boards. 
Endsheets show minor foxing. Name in ink at the head of the front free endsheet. 

Includes twenty exquisite tipped-in color plates by Dudley Tennant. 
      $150

With Letter from the Illustrator

96- Wilde, Oscar & Alastair[Hans-Henning von Voight].  The Sphinx. London: John Lane, The 
Bodley Head, 1918. 1/1000. 36pp Quarto [31 cm] Tan cloth with title gilt on backstrip and gilt 
stamp illustration to the front board. Very good. Boards show some discoloring. Small 
bookseller description pasted to the front pastedown. 

Includes twelve full page tipped in illustrations by Alastair. The illustrations page lists ten (including the 
frontis). These ten have the Japanese tissue covers with titles printed in blue ink at the foot. Two additional 
illustrations have been tipped in at the front and rear. All twelve illustrations have teal blue highlights. The 
illustrations appear to be influenced by the work of Beardsley.

Laid in is a two page ALS from the illustrator, Alistair. "[In] New York is an exhibition of my work...send a copy 
of the 'Sphinx' to New York immediately. You never sent me a copy...it would be best if you told me the names of 
your books, which you would wish  to give me pictures to." The letter is addressed to 'Dear Sir'.
  $750

Wordless Novels
97- Hyde, Laurence.   Southern Cross: A Novel of the South Seas. Los Angeles: Ward Ritchie 
Press, 1951. First Edition. Duodecimo [18 cm].  255pp. 1/4 red cloth with black paper covered 
boards. Title gilt stamped on backstrip. Silhouette woodcut in red on front board. Lacking 
original glassine.  Very good.

Introduction by Rockwell Kent. Charming work composed entirely in woodcuts, and reminiscent of Masereel & Ward.
      $150   

98- Nückel, Otto.  Destiny: A Novel in Pictures  New York: Farrar & Rinehart, Incorporated, 
1930. First Edition. Square octavo [20 cm] Red cloth with black printed titles on front board and 
backstrip. Very good. Minor sunning to the backstrip. Two small smudges on front board. 

Nückel's classic story is told entirely through a collection of striking images, presented in a storytelling tradition 
of the work of Lynd Ward and Franz Masereel.
 $175

99- Patri, Giacomo. White Collar: A Novel in Linocuts. [San Francisco, CA]: [c.1940]. Second 
printing. Quarto [27 cm] Black wrappers with title printed in white on backstrip, and illustra-
tion printed in white on front panel. Near fine. John L. Lewis after word. Introduction by 
Rockwell Kent. 

A classic from the Great Depression much in the style of early Ward or Masereel. First published privately just 
prior to World War II, White Collar has remained a biting critique of the powers that be, and at the same time 
championing the working class. This book is uncommon in any edition. 

"White Collar was to be my contribution to, what I believed then, an indispensable understanding of the 
necessity of unity among all American workers and voters. I was not a writer, so illustrations in sequence were I 
thought the answer.

I had a printing press and lots of linoleum to use for linoleum cuts, so I set to work the idea of doing the entire 
job myself. I was young, naive and in a hurry, but I soon discovered that a book, a story, an ideal, each is a slow 
process, even with some help from the family. It took several years to engrave, print, bind and distribute a book 
that was seen by a very few people who did not need convincing." - Giacomo Patri  - June,1975.
      $2,500

100- Ward, Lynd. Gods' Man: A Novel in Woodcuts by Lynd Ward. New York: Jonathan 
Cape and Harrison Smith, May, 1930. Limited edition. 144 images. Octavo [24.5 cm] Black cloth 
with paper label on front board and backstrip. Near fine. Gentle fading to boards. Small 
bookplate on the front pastedown. Missing publisher's slipcase. Housed in a custom 1/2 leather 
slipcase with raised bands and the title gilt stamped on the spine. A nice copy of this important 
wordless novel.

Signed by the author/illustrator on the limitation page. Ward's first and most popular works is a visual tale of 
a young artist and the creative process. A smashing success upon its release, it announced the arrival of a genius. 
This signed edition was limited to 409 copies, this is copy 282.
  $1,500
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101- Ward, Lynd. Mad Man's Drum: A Novel in Woodcuts. New York: Jonathan Cape 
Harrison Smith, 1930. First edition. Octavo [22 cm] 1/4 black cloth with black and white 
illustrated paper covered boards, and an illustrated paper title label on the spine. In a simple 
modern black cloth covered custom made slipcase. Very good. 

Inscribed by Lynd Ward on the half title page. Lynd Ward (1905 - 1985) was an American artist most famous for 
his wood engravings — in particular, his novels without words, in which he tells a story only with woodcuts. His 
style mixes Art Deco with German Expressionism.
      $450

Literature & Modern Fiction
Ex-Libris Ed Abbey

102- [Abbey, Edward] DeQuincy, Thomas. Confessions of An English Opium Eater. 
Cleveland, OH: World Publishing Company, 1932. 228pp. Octavo [21 cm] 1/2 blue cloth over tan 
boards. Very good/Very good. Jacket lightly rubbed at extremities and nicked at corners. 
Backstrip is rubbed and cloth is rubbed at corners. Hardcover. An illustrated edition with 
artwork by  Laurence Chaves and a surrealistic Dali-esque dust jacket  by Corydon Bell.

This book is a childhood volume belonging the late author, Edward Abbey. He has signed the book in a large 
childish block lettering "Edward Abbey/Home, Pa." Although undated, judging from the 1932 publication date 
of the book, and the young author's handwriting, it is likely he was perhaps 10-12 years old at the time.  It is 
highly unlikely as precocious as he was, that the author, born in 1927, was reading DeQuincy at age five. But the 
volume is clearly indicative of a young inquiring mind and speaks volumes about the author's interests and 
intellect. This is the first book from Abbey's early childhood that we have ever handled.
      $2,000

103- Abbey, Edward. Brave Cowboy: An Old Tale in a New Time. New York: Dodd, Mead & 
Company, 1956. First edition. 277pp. Octavo [21.5 cm.] 1/2 black cloth over tan boards. Very 
good/Near fine. Jacket has been professionally repaired (tape has been removed from corners 
of reverse of jacket. A large closed tear has been rebacked with Japanese tissue.) Spine of jacket 
is lightly faded. Subtle rubbing to backstrip. 

Second published work from the literary icon. The story of Jack Burns and his fight with modern society (a theme 
Abbey would revisit). The character of Jack Burns would turn up in later Abbey novels; Monkey Wrench Gang, 
Good News and Hayduke Lives! Basis for the film starring Kirk Douglas titled "Lonely are the Brave" (12153)
      $4,500

104- Abbey, Edward. Desert Solitaire: A Season in the Wilderness. New York: McGraw-Hill 
Book Company, 1968. First edition. 269pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Brown cloth. Illustrated. Fine/Near 
fine. Subtle rubbing to corners of jacket. Small bookstore sticker at head of front flap. Blind 
ownership embossment in lower right corner of title page. 

Signed holographic letter from Abbey laid in. Eight lines of text in blue ink and signed Ed A. Mailing envelope 
also present. The author's fourth book and his first work of nonfiction. This collection of meditations by then 
park ranger Abbey in what was Arches National Monument of the 1950s was quietly published in the raucous 
sixties in a first edition of 5,000 copies, and has now gone on to sell almost  two million copies taking its rightful 
place alongside Aldo Leopold's A Sand County Almanac and Rachel Carson's Silent Spring as an environmental 
and wilderness classic. The late author's reflections transcend the mere genre of the environmental essay. The 
individual pieces are part of a fully realized whole that defined a whole new style of environmental and 
wilderness writing, inspiring new generations of writers (Barry Lopez and Terry Tempest Williams come to 
mind) while becoming the author's best known and best loved work in the process, and yes, becoming what 
Abbey always feared, "a classic".
      $1,500

105- Abbey, Edward. Good News. New York: E.P. Dutton, 1980. First edition. 242pp. Octavo [21.5 
cm] 1/2 black cloth over tan boards. Near fine/Near fine. Jacket is price clipped. 
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Signed by the author on the front free endsheet. In Good News the West is wild again. American civilization as 
the twentieth century knew it has crumbled. In the great Southwest a new breed of settler are creating a new way 
of life in the wilderness - a pastoral economy - with skills and savvy resurrected from the pre-industrial past.
      $400

106- Abbey, Edward. Jonathan Troy. New York: Dodd Mead, 1954. First Edition. 374pp. Octavo 
[21 cm.] Black cloth. Near fine/Near fine. Minor rubbing and chipping to corners of jacket. 
Bookplate on half-title page.  

Author's first work. Abbey himself described this early novel as "bad Thomas Wolfe" and was embarrassed by 
it almost as soon as it was published. Although Jonathan Troy is perhaps a failed novel, and one the author 
refused to ever let be reprinted, the seeds and germination of everything Abbey would become  throughout his 
literary career and personal life are contained within the pages of Troy. The anarchist, the wobbly, the classic 
music loving, flute playing hedonist, pagan and wilderness lover.
      $2,000

107- Abbey, Edward. The Monkey Wrench Gang.  New York: J.P. Lippincott, 1975. First Edition. 
352pp. Octavo [23 cm] 1/2 red cloth with black paper covered boards with a silver stamped title 
on the backstrip and a small silver stamped monkey wrench on the front cover. Map endsheets. 
Near fine/Near fine. 

Signed by Edward Abbey on the title page. The late great Edward Abbey published twenty-one books during his 
lifetime (two posthumously). Both The Monkey Wrench Gang and Desert Solitaire have gone on to become what 
the author always dreaded "classics" and have now each sold more than one million copies each. A crisp copy of 
the controversial novel that gave birth to radical environmental group Earth First!
      $2,000

108- Abbey, Edward. The Monkey Wrench Gang Salt Lake City, UT: Dream Garden Press, 1985. 
Tenth Anniversary Edition, Special Limited Edition. 356pp. Octavo [25 cm] Red cloth covered 
boards with gilt stamped titles, and a gilt stamped design of a wrench on the front cover. 
Cartographic endsheets. In a slipcase with a paper label illustrated by R. Crumb mounted to the 
front panel. The book is in fine condition. The slipcase is in near fine condition, with very 
lightly bumped edges. 

With R. Crumb print number 179 of 250 laid in. The caption under the print reads, "You can't never go wrong 
cuttin' fence," repeated Smith, warming to his task. "Always cut fence. That's the law west of the hundredth 
meridian." Signed by Ed Abbey on the limitation page. #179.
      $1,500

109- Abbey, Edward. Slumgullion Stew: An Edward Abbey Reader.  New York: E.P. Dutton, 
Inc., 1984. First edition. 383pp. Octavo [21.5 cm.] 1/4 white cloth over black boards. Title stamped 
in red on backstrip. Illustrated by the author. Near fine/Near fine. 

Signed by the author on the front free endsheet in green ink. An anthology containing Abbey's own selections 
from twelve of the author's books. 
      $400

110- Abbey, Edward. Sunset Canyon. London: Talmy, Franklin Ltd., 1972. First UK edition. 159pp. 
Octavo [22 cm] Light yellow paper covered boards with a brown ink stamped title on the spine. 
Near fine/Near fine. 

Signed by Edward Abbey on the title page.  "Sunset Canyon, a beautiful, bittersweet love story, is a about a forest 
ranger (loner, iconoclast, lover of the rugged life) who falls for an utterly beguiling freckle-faced princess half his age."
      $700

111- Abish, Walter. Duel Site. New York: Tibor De Nagy Editions, 1970. Limited edition. 28pp. 
Square octavo [19.5 cm] Illustrated wrappers. Fine condition. One of 20 signed copies. 

Signed by the author on the title page. 
      $250

112- Alexie, Sherman. The Man Who Loves Salmon. Illustrated by Charlene Teters. Boise, ID: 
Limberlost Press, 1998. First edition, 1/100. [22pp.] Octavo [24 cm] Black cloth with large 
illustrated paper label on front board, and a small paper label on backstrip. Letterpress edition. 
Fine. 

Signed by the author and the artist on the limitation page. Collection of eleven poems.                         
 $300

Science Fiction Heavyweight

113- Asimov, Issac.  Foundation Trilogy: Foundation, Second Foundation & Foundation 
and Empire.  LNew York: Gnome Press, 1951-53. First edition. 255, 210, 247pp. Octavo [21 cm] 
Foundation bound in blue cloth with red printed titles (Currey binding 'A'). Near fine/Near 
fine. Second Foundation bound in green cloth with black printed titles (Currey binding 'B'). 
Very good/Very good. Jacket chipped at corners and extremities with losses (Currey Jacket 'B'). 
Boards lightly rubbed at extremities. Cosmetic splitting to rear hinge. Foundation and Empire 
bound in red cloth with black printed titles (Currey binding 'B') Very good/Very good. Jacket 
chipped at corners and extremities with losses. Boards lightly rubbed at extremities. 

The Foundation trilogy is a of the classic of the genre. Winner of the Hugo Award (1966) for all time best series.
 $3,000

114- Barth, John. The End of the Road. Garden City: Doubleday & Company, Inc., 1958. First 
edition. 230pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Blue cloth boards. Very good/Very good. 

Signed by the author. 
      $500

115- Barth, John. The Floating Opera. New York: Appleton, Century, Crofts, Inc., 1956. First 
edition. 280pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Brown cloth covered boards with a black ink stamped title on 
the spine. Very good/Very good. 

Signed by the author on the title page.
      $1,000
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116- Barthelme, Donald. Come Back, Dr. Caligari. Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1964.  
First edition. 183pp. Octavo [20.5 cm] Purple cloth. Very good/Near fine. 

Signed by the author. 
      $1,000

117- Berry, Wendell. The Mad Farmer Poems. Counterpoint, 2008. First edition. 26pp. Quarto 
[31 cm] 1/4 tan cloth over green illustrated boards. Fine. Illustrated with engravings by Abigail 
Rorer. Foreword by Ed McClanahan. 

Signed by the author on the in ink on the title page.
      $100

118- Berry, Wendell. The Long-Legged House. New York: Harcourt, Brace & World, Inc., 1969. 
First Edition. 213pp. Octavo [21 cm] Full green cloth with silver stamped title on the backstrip. 
Near fine/Near fine. 

"Advance Copy" review slip tucked into the front of the book. Signed and dated (12/14/88) by the author on the 
title page in blue pen. Freedman A14.b.
     $500

119- Bowden, Charles. Killing the Hidden Waters. Austin, TX: University of Texas Press, 1977. 
First edition. 174pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Gray cloth with black stamped titles on backstrip. Near 
fine/Near fine. Jacket price clipped. Gentle rubbing to jacket's rear panel. 

Signed by the author on the half-title in black ink. First work by the fearless writer. 
      $250

120- Brite, Poppy Z. Lost Souls. Springfield, PA: Gauntlet Press, 2002. Tenth Anniversary 
Lettered Edition. 494pp. Thick octavo [24 cm] Gray buckram with silver stamped titles. 
Fine/Fine. 

Signed by the author. This copy is ‘RR’.
 $300

121- Burgess, Anthony. A Clockwork Orange. London: Heinemann, 1962. First edition. 196pp. 
Octavo [20.5 cm] Black boards with title gilt stamped on backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. Subtle 
sunning to jacket's spine. Minor profesional repair to corners of jacket.

Burgess' famous nightmare vision of the future that was adapted to the screen by Stanley Kubrick.
      $2,000

Signed by Camus

122- Camus, Albert.  Reflections on the Guillotine: An Essay on Capitol Punishment by 
the 1957 Nobel Prize Winner. Michigan City, IN: Fridtjof-Karla Publications, 1959. First 

American edition. 55pp. Octavo [22 cm] Full red cloth. Near fine/Near fine. One small closed 
tear at the lower right corner of the jacket's front panel. Otherwise clean and tight.

Signed by the author in blue ink on the half-title. Translated by Richard Howard. 
      $2,000

123- Eggers, Dave. A Heartbreaking Work of Staggering Genius. New York: Simon & 
Schuster, 2000. First edition. 375pp. Octavo [24 cm] 1/2 red cloth over gray boards. Fine/Fine. 

Inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet.
      $300

124- Foer, Jonathan Safran. Everything is Illuminated. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
2002. First edition. 276pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Black boards. Fine/Fine. 

Signed by the author. 
      $125

125- Guthrie, A.B. The Big Sky. New York: William Sloane Associates, 1947. First edition, 
#477/500. 386pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Brown cloth with gray painted label on backstrip. Near 
fine/Near fine. In limitation jacket that reads "This is your autographed copy #___ of The Big 
Sky". In the blank is the number 477 in red ink. Numbered 477 of a limited signed first edition 
that was in an edition of 500 copies. This volume includes the tipped in limitation page that has 
the copy number in red pencil. 
 
Signed by the author in blue ink on the limitation page. Nice clean copy of this Western in the uncommon 
limitation jacket. Basis for the Howard Hawks film of the same name that starred Kirk Douglas. 
      $800

126- Harrison, Jim. Locations. New York: W.W. Norton & Company, 1968. First edition. 62pp. 
Octavo [21.5 cm] Green cloth with gilt stamped title on bacsktrip. Near fine/Fine. 

Second published work by the noted author. Signed by the author in black ink on the title page. A very clean copy.
      $250

127- Hillerman, Tony. Dance Hall of the Dead. New York: Harper & Row, 1974. First edition. 
166pp. Octavo [20.5 cm] 1/2 salmon cloth with light blue paper covered boards. Very good/Very 
good.

Second work to feature Navajo policeman Joe Leaphorn. Recipient of the 1974 best mystery Edgar award. Signed 
by Tony Hillerman on the half title page. 
      $1,000

128- Hillerman, Tony. Fly on the Wall. New York: Harper & Row, Publishers, 1971. First Edition. 
212 pp. Octavo [21 cm] 1/2 blue cloth with blue paper covered boards, and the title and author's 
name stamped in blue and white ink on the spine. Very good/Near fine. Price-clipped.
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Warmly inscribed by the author on the half title page. Inscription reads "How do you show a gun without tipping 
off the reader? See chapter twenty-two - Tony Hillerman". Second published novel by the acclaimed author, and 
one of the author's few books not in the Leaphorn and Chee series.
      $750

With Sixteen Original Water Colors

129- Hillerman, Tony.  Thief of Time. New York: Harper & Row, 1988. First edition. Octavo [24 
cm] Beige cloth covered boards with a red ink stamped title on the spine. Housed in a custom 
slipcase. Fine/Fine. 

Sixteen original and unique water colors by Ernest Franklin illustrate the text. The original illustrations vary in 
size, but all sixteen are rich in color and subject. A beautiful one of a kind Leaphorn and Chee mystery. 
      $3,000

130- Jones, Raymond F. This Island Earth. Chicago: Shasta Press, 1952. First edition. 220pp. 
Octavo [21 cm] 1/2 green cloth over decorative gray boards. Fine/Fine.

Inscribed by the author in ink on the title page. Inscription reads: "Kindest Regards - Raymond F. Jones." This is 
the author's best-known work, and the basis of 1955 film of the same name.
      $1,000

131- Kesey, Ken. Sometimes a Great Notion. New York: Viking Press, 1964. First edition. 628pp. 
Octavo [22 cm] Light blue cloth with title and bands printed on backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 
First state in first state jacket. Second novel from counter culture icon. 
      $800

Signed by MLK

132- King, Martin Luther, Jr.  Where Do We Go from Here: Chaos or Community? New 
York: Harper & Row, 1967. First edition. 209pp. Octavo [22 cm] 1/2 black cloth over 
yellow boards. Fine/Fine. The faintest of age toning to the head of the jacket's rear panel, 
otherwise an exceptional copy. 

Signed by the author on the front free endsheet. A very nice copy of this essay on Civil Rights and nonviolence.      
 $7,500

L’Amour’s First Work Signed

133- L'Amour, Louis. Smoke From this Altar. Oklahoma City: Lusk Publishing Company, 
1939. First edition. 62pp. Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Gray cloth with title printed in black ink. 
Very good. Minor wear to boards. Closed tear (2") at foot of title page at gutter. 

Author's first published work. Although primarily known as a Western novelist, L'Amour's first work is a book 
of poetry. Inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet. Inscription reads: "For Sara Elizabeth Fussell - with 
sincere wishes, Louis L'Amour". Underneath is a short gift inscription from Fussell in ink.      
 $500

134- Lindsay, Norman. The Cautious Amorist. New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 1932. First edition. 
300pp. Octavo [20 cm] Red cloth with illustration and title stamped in white on the front board 
and backstrip. Good plus/Very good. Jacket lightly faded with some chipping to the corners. 
Tape "repairs" to the inside of the jacket at the corners. 

Illustrated by the author. This work's illustrations & frank portrayal of sex resulted in the book being banned by 
Australian customs in 1933. Uncommon in jacket.
      $300
 
135- McCarthy, Cormac. All the Pretty Horses. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1992. First edition. 
301pp. Octavo [22 cm] 1/2 black cloth over black boards. Fine/Fine. 

Signed by the author in black ink on the second half-title The author's reclusive nature and his distaste for the 
spotlight have made his signature uncommon. This is the first volume in the Border Trilogy and a winner of the 
National Book Award.
      $2,500

136- McCarthy, Cormac. Blood Meridian; Or, The Evening Redness in the West. New York: 
Random House., 1985. First edition. 337pp. Octavo [21.5 cm.] 1/2 red cloth over matching boards. 
Near fine/Near fine 

A nice copy of this literary masterpiece. Largely ignored upon its release, 'Blood Meridian' is now seen as 
McCarthy's finest work. This work marks the beginning of McCarthy's "Southwestern Period". Blood Meridian 
was ranked third in a New York Times poll of the most important American work of the last 25 years. This is an 
epic novel of the violence and depravity that attended America's westward expansion, brilliantly subverting the 
conventions of the Western novel and the mythology of the Wild West.
      $3,500

137- McCarthy, Cormac. Outer Dark. New York: Random House, 1968. First edition. 242pp. 
Octavo [21 cm] 1/2 blue cloth over gray boards. Near fine/Near fine. Jacket is price clipped. 

Second published work from the literary heavy. Uncommon in this nice condition. 
      $1,500

138- McCarthy, Cormac. Suttree. New York: Random House, 1979. First edition. 471pp. Octavo 
[21 cm] Half black cloth over tan boards. Fine/Near Fine. Faint remainder mark on bottom edge 
of text block.

Signed by the reclusive author on the half-title in blue ink. Fourth published work from the literary heavy, and 
the last of his Southern novels.
      $6,000

139- McMurtry, Larry. The Last Picture Show. New York: Dial Press, 1966. First edition. 280pp. 
Octavo [21.5 cm] Full tan cloth with title stamped in red on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 
Short closed tear at head of front fold. Basis for the acclaimed Peter Bogdanovich film of the 
same name.
      $600
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139- McMurtry, Larry. Lonesome Dove. New York: Simon and Schuster, 1985. First edition. 
Octavo [24 cm] 1/4 navy blue cloth with black paper covered boards, and a gilt stamped title on 
the spine. Near Fine / Near fine. Hardcover. 

First edition, in nice condition, of the winner of the 1986 Pulitzer Prize. This epic masterpiece is a novel of the 
American West as it really was. It is the story of a cattle drive from Texas to Montana- and much more.
      $200

140- McPhee, John. A Sense of Where You Are: A Profile of William Warren Bradley. New 
York: Farrar, Straus & Giroux, 1965. First edition. 144pp. Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Black cloth. 
Illustrated with 24 pages of photographs. Fine/Near fine. Minor spotting to rear panel of price 
clipped jacket, short closed tear to foot of front panel of jacket.

Bill Bradley: Gold Medalist, Rhodes Scholar, NBA champion and Hall of Famer, Senator and U.S. Presidential 
candidate. Any of these things alone is impressive, but add them up, and you have a truly remarkable life. First 
work by the Pulitzer Prize-winning author and one of the founders of "New Journalism."
      $950

141- Miller, Henry. Black Spring. Paris: Obelisk Press, 1936. First edition. 267pp. Duodecimo [19.5 
cm] Tan and red illustrated wrappers. Very good. Age toning to backstrip. Gentle bumping to 
extremities of covers. Housed in a custom chamois and slipcase. Shifreen & Jackson A12a.  
      $1,000

142- Miller, Henry. Tropic of Capricorn. Paris: Obelisk Press, 1939. First edition. 367pp. 
Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Red illustrated wrappers. Very good. Backstrip creased. Light bumping to 
extremities of covers. Errata slip present. This is the variant binding with the publisher's device 
and '60 FRS' on the backstrip. Shifreen & Jackson A21b.  
      $1,500

Triple Signed

143- Nin, Anais. House of Incest. [New York]: Gemor Press, [1947]. First American edition. 52pp. 
Duodecimo [20.5 cm] Orange cloth with title and author in black under an illustration of a bird 
with a green colored eye. Very good. Light rubbing to corners. Minor sunning to backstrip. 

Signed by the author in ink on the front free endsheet. Additionally signed by Larry McMurtry in pencil and 
Poet Ralph Pomeroy in ink (Pomeroy has also dated this the year of publication) on the front free endsheet. 
Ex-libris Larry McMurtry. An interesting association copy that contains signatures of three influential writers 
of the twentieth century.
      $750

144- Nixon, Richard. The Real War. New York: Warner Books, 1980. Fifth printing. 341pp. 
Octavo [23.5 cm] Red cloth with title silver stamped on backstrip. Fine/Fine. 

Signed by the author and former United States President on a bookplate that is affixed to the half-title.
      $200

 

145- O'Brien, Tim.  The Things They Carried. Boston: Houghton Mifflin / Seymour 
Lawrence, 1990. First edition. 273pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] 1/4 black cloth with black paper covered 
boards and a gilt stamped title on the spine. Near fine. The dust jacket is in near fine condition. 
Lightly rubbed.

Signed by Tim O'Brien on the title page. Tim O'Brien won the National Book Award in 1979 for Going After 
Cacciato.
      $300

146- Palahniuk, Chuck.  Rant: An Oral Biography of Buster Casey.  New York: Doubleday, 
2007. First edition. Octavo [22 cm] Black boards. Fine/Fine. 

Signed by the author. Just Married sticker and the author's photo laid in. 
      $200

147- Palahniuk, Chuck.  Snuff. New York: Doubleday, 2008. First edition. 191pp. Octavo [22 cm] 
Black boards. Fine/Fine. 

Signed by the author.
      $100

148- Pelecanos, George P. Shoedog. New York: St. Martin's Press, 1994. First edition. [21.5 cm] 
Blue paper covered boards with a gilt stamped title on the spine. Near fine/Near fine. 

Signed by Pelecanos on the title page.
      $500

149- Pynchon, Thomas . V. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1963. Advance Reading Copy. 
492pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Gray printed wrappers. Very good. 

This printing preceded the trade first edition of this author's first book. 
      $1,250

150- Robbins, Tom. Another Roadside Attraction. Garden City: Doubleday & Company, Inc., 
1971. First edition. 400pp. Octavo [22 cm] 1/4 green cloth with black cloth covered boards, and a 
silver stamped title on the spine. Very good/Near fine. 

Signed by the author on the title page.
      $700

151- Stegner, Wallace. City of the Living and Other Stories. Boston, MA: Houghton Mifflin 
Company, 1956. First edition. 206pp. Octavo [21 cm] Light blue boards. Near fine/Near fine. A 
few small faint spots to front and rear panels of jacket. 

Signed by the author in black on the title page. Colberg #A14.1.a
      $450
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Stegner’s Uncommon First Work

152-  Stegner, Wallace. Clarence Edward Dutton: An Appraisal.  Salt Lake City, UT: University 
of Utah Press, 1935. First edition. 23pp. Octavo [25 cm] Gray printed wrappers. Near fine. Faint age 
toning near spine, otherwise a bright and clean copy. 

First work from the man who cast a long shadow over the literature and the mythology of the west during the 
latter half of the twentieth century. Stegner wrote this when he was an English instructor at the University of 
Utah, and desperate for a raise and a little recognition. This little monograph  and Clarence Dutton himself  
would have a profound and lasting impact on the young western author's developing views of the west both 
historical and contemporary eventually leading  him to John Wesley Powell and the early surveys of the 
American West, resulting in the publication of "Beyond the Hundredth Meridian." Stegner's influence on 
American writers is enormous. This little monograph was quietly published in a minuscule edition and rarely 
turns up in the marketplace today. Colberg A1. 
      $10,000

153- Stegner, Wallace. Fire and Ice. New York: Duell, Sloan and Pearce, 1941. First edition. 214pp. 
Octavo [22 cm] Blue cloth. Near fine/Very good. Jacket lightly rubbed at extremities, minor 
chipping at corners of jacket with small losses.

Signed by the author on the title page. One of the hardest to find Stegner titles. Only 2500 were printed, and less 
than 2000 sold. Colberg states that more than 500 sets of sheets of 'Fire and Ice' were pulped. Remarkably scarce 
in jacket. Early Stegner work that follows the protagonist Paul Condon through his flirtations with communism. 
Colberg A5.
      $3,000

154- Stegner, Wallace. The Preacher and the Slave.  Boston, MA: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
1950. First edition. 403pp. Octavo [22 cm] Red cloth with black rules and title printed in blue on 
backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Light rubbing and nicking to corners of jacket. Lower right 
corners of jacket's rear panel torn with loss and small tape 'repair'.

Signed by the author in black ink on the title page. A scarce Stegner novel based on the life of Joe Hill. Joe Hill 
was executed by a firing squad at the old territorial prison in Salt Lake City, in what became known as the "shot 
heard round the world", setting off labor riots in major U.S. cities and capitals around the globe. Joe Hill's last 
words were "don't mourn, organize". Joe Hill, along with Mother Jones and Big Bill Heywood, were the most 
famous of all the anarchist wobbly leaders of the early 20th century. Colberg #A11.1.a 
      $1,000

155- Mr. Yorick [Laurence Sterne]. Sentimental Journey Through France and Italy (two 
volume set). London: Printed for T. Becket and P.A. DeHondt, 1768. First edition. Two Volume 
Set. 203 & 208pp. Sextodecimo [15.5 cm] Full contemporary calf with gilt stamped borders and 
raised bands. Very good. Gentle sporadic foxing throughout. Name (contemporary) in ink at 
the head of both title pages. Minor professional work on hinges and backstrip. Housed in a 
custom tan cloth clamshell. Leather bound. 

Penned toward the end of Sterne's life, this diminutive work is now considered a classic travel narrative. 
      $1,000

 

156- Traven, B. The Death Ship: The Story of an American Sailor. New York: Knopf, 1934. First American 
Edition. 372pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Black cloth. Very good/Very good. Minor discoloring to jacket. Rear hinge going.

The Death Ship/Das Totenschiff was originally written in English in 1923 or 1924. Traven translated it into 
German at the request of Buchergilde Gutenberg editor Ernst Preczang who was impressed by the serialization 
of Die Baumwollpflucker in Vorwarts. Das Totenschiff was published in 1926. It was the first book to appear 
under the Traven name and its success established Traven's reputation.

Traven's most brilliant novel. It is a sardonic work about identity and a satire on the faceless bureaucracy. The 
American sailor, Gales, has no papers; therefore, in the eyes of the authorities, he doesn't exist. In order to escape 
from Europe he is forced to sign aboard a "Death Ship." Considerably revised and rewritten from the Chatto & 
Windus edition with 61 additional pages, and is considered by many to be a superior translation. Treverton 32.
      $1,500

157- Traven, B. The Bridge in the Jungle. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1938. First American edition. 
285pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] Red cloth with title printed in black on the title page. Very good/Near 
fine. Faint rubbing to extremities of jacket. Hardcover. Publisher's promotional sheet laid in.  

'The Bridge in the Jungle' (Die Brucke im Dschungel) was originally written as a short story and was intended 
to be the title piece of Traven's short story collection. It was serialized in Vorwarts in 1927. Treverton 436.2 
      $400

158- Traven, B. General from the Jungle.  London: Robert Hale Limited, 1954. First UK edition. 
256pp. Octavo [19.5 cm] Black cloth. Near fine/Near fine. Jacket price clipped. 

First English language edition of the third book in Traven's jungle series.
      $100

159- Traven, B. The Rebellion of the Hanged. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1952. First American 
edition. 377pp. Octavo [19.5 cm] Black cloth with decorative silver stamping to front board and 
the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Fine/Fine.

This work is the fifth novel in the reclusive author's 'Jungle Novels' series. The 'Jungle' novels chronicle the 
exploitation of the native peoples living in 'monterias', or mahogany logging camps of the rain forests of 
Chiapas, by the wealthy Spanish landowners during the dictatorship of Porfirio Diaz.
      $125

160- Vollmann, William T. The Rainbow Stories. London: Andre Deutsch, 1989. First edition. 
541pp. Octavo [24 cm] Full black cloth. Near fine/Near fine. 

True first edition of author's second book. Signed by the author on the title page.
      $250

161- Vollmann, William T. You Bright and Risen Angels: A Cartoon. London: Andre Deutsch 
Limited, 1987. First edition. 640pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Blue paper covered boards with a gilt 
stamped title on the spine. Near fine/Near fine.

True first edition of author's first book.  Casually inscribed by Vollmann to Tom, signed Bill, on the front free endsheet.
      $300
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Sports
162- Lattimer, George M. (Compiled by).  Official Report - III Olympic Winter Games, Lake 
Placid 1932.  Lake Placid, NY: III Olympic Winter Games Committee, 1932. 291pp. Quarto [28 
cm] Pebbled blue cloth covered boards with gilt stamped titles on the spine and front cover, and 
a gilt stamped design on the front board.  Very good. Profusely illustrated with photographs, 
charts, graphs, facsimiles, etc.
      $150

163- [Berlin Olympics]. Zur Erinnerung an die Olympiade Berlin 1936. Berlin: Der Reichss-
portfuhrer: Hans V. Tschammer Und Osten., 1936. First Edition. 20 leaves. Large quarto [31.5 cm] 
Red and white padded buckram with metal Berlin bell attached to the front cover. Internal 
spiral binding. Very good. Slight yellowing to extremities.

Two pages of facsimile signatures of the gold medal winners tipped in at front. Includes two portraits and sixteen 
large photographs of Berlin. 
      $300

Politics
164- Mao Zedong [Mao Tse Tong]. [Quotations of Chairman Mao].   Lake Placid, NY: III 
Olympic Winter Games Committee, 1932. 291pp. Quarto [28 cm] Pebbled blue cloth covered 
boards with gilt stamped titles on the spine and front cover, and a gilt stamped design on the 
front board.  Very good. Profusely illustrated with photographs, charts, graphs, facsimiles, etc.

Complete except for three page endorsement by General Lin Baio who became Vice Chairman. This excerpt is 
usually missing because in 1971 General Lin was implicated in a plot to kill Mao, and Mao ordered that the 
endorsement be removed from all copies. Paperback. Printed and edited by the Central Political Department of 
the Chinese People's Liberation Army.
      $3,500

      

Presidential Autographs & 
Historical Documents

Signed by John Quincy Adams
165- [Adams, John Quincy]. Passenger and cargo ship paper signed by John Quincy 
Adams. [1826]. Document is decoratively printed with blanks to be filled in by hand. Illustra-
tion at head. Presidential seal at foot. Signed below the printed text. 

Ship's sailing papers were issued to private United States sailing vessels as a measure of protection. British ships, 
pirates and privateers in the early nineteenth century were often raiding U.S. flagged ships and sometimes seized 
the ships. Ransom was sometimes demanded and paid. Sailing papers made it known that the ship with a paper 
signed by the President was under the protection of the U.S. government and served as a warning to not interfere 
with their lawful commerce.
 $1,500

Signed by  Jefferson Davis
166- [Davis, Jefferson]. Letter to Attorney General Cushing from Jefferson Davis, 
Secretary of War. August, 1855. This correspondence concerns a real estate transaction for a 
site for a new arsenal in California. 

Before the Confederacy declared its independence, both Robert E. Lee and Jefferson Davis were high ranking 
United States military officials. It was not uncommon at the time for people to have more loyalty to their state 
than to the the United States as a country. Davis became President of the Confederacy while Lee accepted Davis' 
appointment to lead the Army of Northern Virginia, the virtual backbone of the Confederate Army. Lee 
surrendered his army to General Ulysses S. Grant at Appomattox Courthouse, Virginia on April 7th 1865.
      $2,500

167-  Freedom Paper of John Thomas.    [New York]: [1811]. Affidavit certifying the freedom of 
a black man. City and County of New York. Signed by A. Cunningham. It gives the man's name 
as 'John'. Dated April 29, 1811. Printed document with blanks filled in. 

Even in free states, black people in many areas were required by law to carry a paper declaring their status as 
"freemen". In some states, blacks without such papers could be seized and claimed as property. In some cases 
"freemen" were kidnapped, their papers destroyed and the person sold into slavery even if he/she had never been 
a slave.
      $1,500

168- [Henry, Patrick].  Autograph of Patrick Henry, patriot and signer of the Declaration 
of Independence. Famously credited for a passionate speech to the Virginia Convention of 
1775, that included delegates George Washington and Thomas Jefferson, the speech convinced 
Virginia to send troops to the American Revolution.
      $1,500
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Signed by Thomas Jefferson & James Madison
169- [Jefferson, Thomas & James Madison]. Passenger and cargo ship paper signed by 
President Thomas Jefferson and Secretary of State James Madison. [1808]. Document is 
printed with blanks to be filled in by hand. Text in Spanish, French, English and Dutch in 
parallel columns. Signed below the first block of printed text near center fold. Presidential seal 
in left margin near center fold. Split at center fold with some splitting at the horizontal folds. 

Boldly signed by the then American President, Thomas Jefferson, and by future President, James Madison. 
Ship's sailing papers were issued to private United States sailing vessels as a measure of protection. British ships, 
the ships. Ransom was sometimes demanded and paid. Sailing papers made it known that the ship with a paper 
signed by the President was under the protection of the U.S. government and served as a warning to not interfere 
with their lawful commerce.
      $10,000

170- [Lee, Robert E.].  Military Order to the Army of Northern Virginia from General 
Robert E. Lee.  August 1, 1863. 

This example ordered unit commanders to turn in livestock to the Confederate Government to prevent raiders 
from "stealing" horses, cows and sheep, many of which had been expropriated from their owners. Many of the 
so-called raiders were farmers trying to reclaim their animals while others were profiteers seeking to resell the 
animals to the Confederacy or the Union. Occasionally Union Army raiders were responsible. In any case, 
anyone caught raiding was usually hung without trial and the body left as an example.
      $3,000

171- [Lee, Robert E.].  Military Order to the Army of Northern Virginia from General 
Robert E. Lee.  August 1, 1863.

Circulars such as this one were carried from one subordinate to the next by couriers who had the recipients sign 
that they had read and would obey the order. This example sent by General Chilton, Lee's adjutant, was received
by Major Jubal Early and others. It ordered the conservation of fuel (firewood). Resources of all types were scarce 
in the Confederacy especially after the failed Gettysburg campaign which killed more than 50,000 men. At the 
time of this order, Lee's army was back in Virginia and trying to regroup.
      $3,000

Signed by James Madison
172- [Madison, James]. Passenger and cargo ship paper signed by President James Madison and 
Secretary of State Robert Smith. [1812]. Document is printed with blanks to be filled in by hand. 
Signed below the printed text. Presidential seal in lower left corner. 

Ship's sailing papers were issued to private United States sailing vessels as a measure of protection. British ships, 
pirates and privateers in the early nineteenth century were often raiding U.S. flagged ships and sometimes seized 
the ships. Ransom was sometimes demanded and paid. Sailing papers made it known that the ship with a paper 
signed by the President was under the protection of the U.S. government and served as a warning to not interfere 
with their lawful commerce.
      $3,000

        

Confederate Muster Roll
173- [Muster Roll].  Military Brigade report of the 7th Louisiana Brigade, commanded by 
General Harry Hayes. October 31, 1863. 

Most military units during the Civil War on both sides were actually state militias while a minority were 
"regular army". While we may have images of Generals riding into battles valiantly leading their troops, the 
reality is that most of their time was consumed with bureaucratic paperwork. To keep their forces supplied, 
healthy and ready to fight meant mostly the drudgery of office work and waiting. 
 $2000

174- [Rhode Island]. Congregational [Church] Meeting House Lottery Ticket. [c.1790]. 

Rhode Island law allowed certain causes other than the government to be funded by a lottery, in this case a 
church building.
      $350

175- [Rhode Island]. 'Great Bridge Lottery' Ticket. [1790]. 

As is popular in many states today, a way to raise more funds without raising taxes was by conducting a lottery. 
This ticket was sold to help raise funds to pay for a bridge.  
      $350

176- Savings Bond, Confederate States of America. [1862].

The Confederacy began with no money other that what southern states gave to it so they issued bonds to 
individuals and other investors. The entire bond did not mature until 1881, long after there was any hope of 
collecting. Each coupon could be redeemed for interest paid at its individual maturation date. Three of the 
coupons appear to have been redeemed for $20 each before the war ended. 
      $2,000

177- Slave Ownership Papers. Receipt for slave sale. Purchase is dated May 5, 1845, and took 
place in New Orleans Parish. Slaves were considered by law as valuable but fundamentally 
non-human property and as such the ownership transfer was a legal matter akin to real estate 
transaction.
      $1,000

178- Slave Ownership Papers. Receipt for slave sale. Purchase is dated October 27, 1847, and 
took place in New Orleans. Slaves were considered by law as valuable but fundamentally 
non-human property and as such the ownership transfer was a legal matter akin to real estate 
transaction.
      $1,000
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Colonial Massachusetts Bond & Notes
179- State of Massachusetts Bay Bond. [1784]. Treasury note to Zachariah Holmes. 'The State of 
Massachusetts Bay' at head. Note is due March 1, 1784. Printed document with blanks filled in.

After the Revolutionary War and before the Constitution was signed, the Articles of Confederation were in force. 
These Articles defined a very weak union of states with very little power or assets. The Continental Army was 
supported by funds from the individual states rather than from Federal taxes. The states in turn had limited 
funding and at a time of great danger had difficulty paying their allocations for protection of the fledgling 
nation. The State of Massachusetts Bay had to raise money from citizens by issuing bonds. 
 $500

180- Treasury note for the use of Massachusetts Bay. 'The State of Massachusetts Bay' at head. 
Dated January 11, 1778. Note is due December 2, 1779. Printed document with blanks filled in. 
      $600

181- Treasury note for the use of Massachusetts Bay. [1779]. 'The State of Massachusetts Bay' 
at head. Note is due January 1, 1783. Printed document with blanks filled in.  

This example of a state bond matured in 1783 and paid 6% interest. The strike out over the treasurer's signature 
shows that the bond was repaid.
      $600
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